
= 

,/ 

R. Culley 
16 Green Berry Rd. 
Jferson City, MO 65101 

I 
THE COFFEES AND CANNONS 

by 

~CLIFFORD SH~RPE COFFEE 

COFFEY FDIILY H]STORY 

by 

REV. I. W. T-HOMAS 

~ f- ~,I 

Reprinted by----

GENE BREWINGTON 



r 
r 
r 

r 
r 
r 
r 
r 
r 
r 
r 
r 
r 
r 
i 
L 

COFFEE - CANNON 

One section of the Coffee - Cannon material is found in the Allen 
County Public Library, Fort Wayne, Indiana. The second section, 
by the same author is found in the magazine Settlers of Northeast 
Alabama, Volume XI, Nos. 2 and 3, October 1972 and January 1973. 
This can he found in the Oklahoma Historical Society Library, 
Oklahoma City, Oklahoma. The two versions are similar, with some 
differences. No doubt these may also found in other libraries. 
The material by the Reverend I.W. Thomas, from the scrapbook of 
James Swanson, can be found on microfilm in State Libray, 
Fayetteville, North Carolina. It was printed in the Lenoir 
(N.C.) News, in February 1914. The microfilm copy that I have is 
of such poor quality that it had to be re-typed. 

No copyright of any type is claimed by this compiler, and as far 
as this compiler is concerned, the material may be reproduced in 
any manner desired. 

For information as to the availability 
and price of additional copies of this 

book, send SASE to ---

Gene Brewington 
4728 NW 59th Terrace 

Oklahoma City, OK 
73122-7512 



r 
r 
r 
r 
I 

r 
r 
r 
r 
! 

r 
I 

.r 
r 
r 
r 
r' 
I 
I 

r 
! 

r 
r 
l 

r 
i 

THE ~OFFEES A:TD CAmrnNS 

B1 Clifford Sharpe Coffee 

The Cof~ee Fam11y 

Page 1 

The Coff'ee (Cof'f'ey) families of' nortb Alabama and north G,.,-~·.-;-.. 

aro a good illustration of what bappene when the descendants of 

~ro~~ors go in opposite directions. 

My husband, Raymond King Cottee, was born in Gordon County, 

Ga., 4 June 1893, and died 19 Aug 1964 in Jacksonville, Ala. Re was 

a descendant of Thomas Coffer who oame to North Caro1ina .trom Virginia 

after the Revolutionar1 War. His son, Elijah, moved down into Rabun 

County, Ga., about 1835, and his deaoendanta lived then, then spread 

out to other parts of the oountry. 

Tho.~as Coffey bad a brother, James Coff'ey, \-b o also went to 

Nort.: tJarolina fr'.:>.11 Virginia. He was a Baptist minister and a Revolu­

tionary soldier, and he never 1eft N.c., but bis sons moved on to 

Tenn., and f~~ several generations lived in BeUor~ an~ adjoining 

counties. Ti1e,i tl1eir descendants migrated to Jackson County, Ala., 

where they have beon for more than 100 years. Some o~ their descenQ 

dants are sti~i ~1ving around Sc,ttsboro, but tbe fa.Dlilies, wbo are 

des~ondants of Thomas and Janies Cof're1, have never met. 

Tb ,.·!is and J'ames Cotf'e1 were descendants of Irib.J ancestors, 

the first·~ who~ w~a said to have been John Cof'rey wbo came to tbe 

New World a~out 1600. Be married a Jollffe and aettled in Virginia. 

The tirst Correy (Coffee) of wbom there 1s authentic record 

was Edward Cotfe7, born about 1660, vbo lived in Essex Count1, Va. 

He Married Ann Powe11, born about 1684. daugbter or Tbomas Powell. 

Their children vere1 

~. b. abt 1704 in Eaaex co.J 111. Jane or Jean Graves 

Edward, b. abt 17061 m. Oraoe C1evelan4 



r 
r 
r 

r 
r 
l 

r 
r 
r 

.r 
""" I 
\ 

r 
r 

r 
l 

r 
F1 
I 
! 

r 
r 
! 

Martha (Patsy), b. abt 1708: tn. Joabua Stapp 

Ann, b. abt 1710 

Page 2 

Austus or Aniater, b. abt 17121 m. M1aa Shena1t (Chenault) 

Elizabeth, b. abt 1714J •• Jobn Cleveland. 

John Correy, b. abt 1704, 'Wbo married Jane or Jean Graves. -
died in 1774 (will probated 31 Har 177S) in Albermarle Co •• Va. 

Their children weret 

James Coffey (Baptist minister). b. 1729. Essex or Orange co •• 

Va.J m. Elizabeth Clevelan4 

William. b. abt 17311 tn. Elizabeth Ashburn 

John. b. abt 1733: m. (1) Dorena Carter 

Edmund, b. abt 17.35: m. Nancy Sbenalt 

Winifred, b. abt 1739: m. Nicbolaa Morrison 

Thomas, b. 7 Mar 1742-3: m.llElizabetb Smitb; (2) Sarah Field.a 

Elizabetb, b. abt 171'4: m. Thomas Fields 

Benjamin, b. 1747, Spotsylvania Co., Va.; m. Pollr Hayes. 

According to Thomas Cofre7 and His Descendants (L.H. Cotre7). 

John Correy and bis wire. Jane Graves, sold their old homestead located 

at st. Anne•a Pariah in Essex Co., Va., to Silvanus Allen ~n 15 July 

1845. It gives no record or wbere they moved to, but their 70ungest 

cbildz was born in Spots7lvania Count7. Courthouse records in SpotaJl­

vania Count1 were burned during tbe Civil war. so tbis bas not been 

proved. 

Thomas co~re7, aon of tbe above Jobn oorre1 and Jane Graves, 

married (1) Elizabeth Smith, and all their ob11dren were born in ViJ.­

ginia. ~be7 wares 



r 
r 
l 

f\'11 

l 

r 
,,.,. 
r 

I 

r 

r 
' 

r 
I. 

r 
L 

.r 
r 
r 
r' 
I 
l 

r 
f"1!.1 

l 

r 
r 
r 
r 
l 

Elizabetb,·b. 25 Oct l763J 11• David Allen 

Jobn, b. abt 176~1 m. 30 Oct 1797 Hannah Wilson 

Thomas, b. abt 1767; m. (1) Margaret Correy 

Edward, b. abt 1769 

Page J 

James, b. 1772 (age 78 in 1850); m. 31 Aug 1799 Delilah Forguson 

Marr, b. abt 1775; m. William oorfe7 

Smitb., b. abt 1776; m. Hannah Boone 

After the death of bis wire., Elizabeth S111:. th, Thomas and his 

children, and bis second wife, Sarab Pields, moved to Wilkes oount1, 

N.c., sometime between 1775 and 1780. Tbe7 settled in the upper waters 

of the Yadkin River where be remained until bia death in APril 1825. The 

old homestead was the first farm below Patterson, and in 1931 was owned 

b7 F.P. Curtis. 

The Yadkin Grove Baptist Church was built on the old plantation 

of Thomas Coffey on the east bank of the Yadkin. He owned 1and t'rom 

Just below the cburcb for about tbree miles up tbe river. He and bis 

wife are buried in the Hull Hill grave7ard. 

An intorosting sidelight on this famil7 is their association 

with the Boone family, ·ubo were "immediate neighbors" of the Ooffeys. 

At least two or Thomas Coffey's children married Boones, and they and 

some or their descendants accompanied Daniel Boone to Kentuck7 and 

later to Missouri. 

The Boone faillily had moved to the Yadkin from near Pblladelpbia. 

Pa., about 1750, whore tbe7 bad lost favor witb the Quakers when Israel 

Boone marriod a girl out of the churob without permission of the churcb. 

Because of the persecution that tollovod, Israel and bis wife moved to 

N.c., and were followed b7 bis father. Squire Boone, and the whole tam-
' . 

117, including Daniel Boone. The name "Squire• is to be round in many 

of the Boone and Coffer raml.llea. 



r 
r 
r 
1"'111 
I 

l 

r 
r 
' I 

r 
l 

r 
l 

.r 
i 

i 
I 

r" 
l 

f""' 
I 
I 
l 

r 
l 

r 
r 
\ 

r 
r 
l 

' I 

I 
I 
I 

I 

I 

I 
i 

l 

Page 4 

Arter Thomas Cotte1 and bis wif'e, Sarah Fields, moved to N.c., 

tber bad the following children: 

Martha (Patsy), b. abt l780J m. 3 Sep 1807 tbe Rev. JaJDes Dowell 

William, b. Zl Nov 1782J m. Oct. 1804 Annie BooneJ d. 16 MaJ 1839 

Reuben A., b. 15 Sep 178SJ m. PollJ Dowell 

Elijah, b. l788-9J m. PollJ Hull 

Sallio, b. abt 1792; m. 2 Mar 1824, Samuel Thomae Stewart 

Lewis, b. 25 Mar 1796J m. Harriet E. Powell 

Jesse, b. abt 1796, unm. 

MoCa1eb (caleb), b. 22 Aug 1603J m. S Beb 1828 Elizabeth Ca11ett 

Larkin, b. 18Feb 1800J m. Catherine H. Wilson. 

Elijah correy, son or Thomas Cotfe7 and Sarah Fields, left 

N.c. about 183$ and came to Rabun Count1, Ga., with bis wire, Poll7 

Rull, and thoir obildrent 

Joel Anderson, b. 1819 in Willms Count7, X.C.J m. CharitJ __ _ 

Minerva, b. 1618; m. John Correr 

Nawton, b. 1824, unm. 

Sto.rling, b. 28 July 1829, Wilkes co.; m. Nancr TJler Cannon 

of Rabun county, Ga.J daughter or Hiram Cannon and Hannah Tyler 

Alphonso, b. 1831; m. 2l Feb 18S8 Julia Ann Dawkins 

Elvira, b. 1836 

Milton, b. abt 1838, unm. 

Starling Cotter, aon of Elijah ~otter and Polly Hull, changed 

the spelling of bis name to COFFEE. He married Nanc7 Tyler Cannon, 

and their children weret 

George A., b. 18S2 in Fora,tb co •• Ga.J m. Dora WestJ d. July 1927 

Russell, b. prob. 16.$4.J 4. 1.3 Jan 1924. Paul•a Valley. Okla. J mar-



r 
i 
L 

r 
L 

r 
I 

r 
r 
l 

r 
r 
l 

r 

.r 
i 
I_ 

f"ll 
I 
! 

r 
r 
I 

r 
! 

r 
r 
l 

F" 
I 

--·· --- ··---------------a--

Page 5 

ried and one child. 

Columbus, b. 20 Jan 18S6, Gol'don co., oa.J m. 4 0Gt 1882 Marr 

Ella Blackburn; d. 2S Sep 1936 

Patrick, b. 1860J •• Amselle Camp b. 1864. Hod. 1942; abe 

d. 1916 

Theodore, b. 17 Feb 1862, Forsyth co., Ga.; m. Dora Lee KirbJ 

$ Mar 1877. She was b. Pinaville, Mo. He d. 22 Jul11928; sbo d. 12 

Oct 1954. They are buried at Rockwall, Texas. 

Tipton Tyler, b. 15 Aug 1864, Forsyth Count7, Ga.; m. 14 Feb 

1887 Lula Elizabeth King. He d. 18 Nov. 1936; abed. 7 June 1926 

DeWitt, d. in tnranc7 

Rowena, b. 12 Jan. 1850, d.y. 

Starling Coffee and ~ancy Tyler Cannon were married in Rabun 

County, Ga., in 1849. We don•t know when they lert there but tbcJ were 

listed in the Rabun County Census in 18S0 when their first child, Rowena, 

was a month old. In 1860 they were listad in ForsJtb County and their 

children were, Rowana, 9; George, 7J Russell, 6; Columbus, 4; Dewitt, 

2; Patrick, two months. Tipton Tyler hnd not been born. 

In July 1862 starling volunteered r&r service in the Confed­

erate Army in Atlanta and sorvod throe years 1n Capt. 'Wbaloy•s Company. 

Lawton's Regt., Forrest Brigade (Cavalry). He was wounded in tbe arm 

durin8 a skirmish in one of Gen. Forreat'a raids on Mill Creek in Tenn. 

On Deo. 28. 1898, be appliod for a soldier's pension in Gordon County, 

and stated tbat because of this injur7 his arm vaa practically useless. 

The bali entered the right elbow, lodged in the joint and was never 

removed. 

Sometime af'ter tbe Civil war, starling and Nancy cottee took 

their f'amily of' au aona (Rowena and DeWitt had died) and moved to 



r 
l 

r 
l 

r 
r 
I 

r 
\ 
( 

r 

. r 
r 

r 
r 
I 

r 

r 
l 

r 
F' 
\ 
' 

r 

Page 6 

Dahlonega. There their sons were educated at Dahlonega College, which 

was a part of the University System of Georgia. 

Starling Coffee farmed and sold wrought-iron ranges, and was 

1pparentl1 succesa.ful. He traveled about the country, as far west as 

Texas. We don't know when they moved to Gordon County to reside per­

manently but it must have been in the early or middle 1880s because 

Tipton Tyler Eoftee married Lula Elizabeth King 14 Feb 1887 in tbat 

oount7. Starling Coffee owned a farm there and the Tipton Coffee 

family made it their home for a number of years. 

Three or the sons went west: Russell and Columbus went to 

Oklahoma and Theodore to Texas. Russell practiced law and Columbus 

taught school and farmed. George Coffee, the eldest son, practiced 

law in Calhoun, Ga.; Patrick settled in Atlanta, Ga.; and Tipton 

Tyler Coffee became a newspaper man . 

He began with small weekly papers in Gordon County, and tbe 

surrounding area, then moved to Decatur and Tallapoosa, Ga., before 

establishing the Chattahoochee Valley Times in Lanett, Ala., in 1915. 

In a short time, he purchased the West Point (Ga.) ~ewa and combined 

the newspapers in a plant located in West Poi~t, Ga. This business 

was owned by members 0£ the family until 19SO. Tipton Tyler Coffee 

died 18 Nov. 1936. 

The Story of Bluffton-Lanett, Ala., a publication of tbe Chatta­

hoochee Valley Historical Society, says, "No record of newspaper affairs 

in tbe Valley area can be adequate witbout great emphasis and mucb credit 

to tbe Tipton Coffee newspaper family • • .. Mr. Coffee began bis 

newspaper career bere in 191$. He had six sona, all of whom be 

brought aotivel1 into the famil1•a newspaper work, beginning with tbeir 

childhood. All but one of these boys followed in their tatber•s toot-



r 
r 
L 

r 
~ 
I 
' L 

r 
I 

i 
( 

r 
i 
l 

r 
. r 

r 

r 
r 
r 
( 

r 
( 

i 

i 

Page? 

steps when tbef reacbed matur$t7. Tbree became editor-publishers of 

their own newspapers in other ~arts of Alabama, Georgia and South 

Carolina. Each of these men created distinguished careers tor them­

selves during their lives in th~ir chosen work and each made contri­

bution to the progress of and moral t1ber of their respective commun­

ities, for they were men of high ideals and dedicated to loftJ stand­

ards or service. 

"Another son became owner and operator ot a tbrivins business 

in Selma, Ala., were be is also active in tbe mJriad affairs of tbe 

community whoro be lives . .Another son chose to train bimself for a 

professional career in tbe moobanical art of printing. fhe youngest 

son chose another field and bad a distinguished career 1n the U.S. 

Navy11
• (After graduation from the U.S. Nava1 Academy, he served 30 

years as an officer, retiring with tbe rank of captain) . 

The children of Tipton T7ler coffee and Lula Elizabeth lting 

were as foll~s: 

Ewell, b. 24 Dec. 1867m Gordon Co., Ga.; M. 24 Dec 1821, 

Marie Faucott, native of Maine. He d. 18 June 1942, Atlanta, Ga.; 

abed. July 1970 in Solma, Ala. 

Leta, b. 7 Jan 1890; d. unm. 12 Apr 1947 

Russell Guy, b. 5 Sep 1891; d~ 9 n~c 1941~; m. 1928 Sara 

Green or LaFayette, Ala.; sbc ~- 23 ~pg 1967. Darlington, s.c. 
nnymond King Coffee, b. 4 June 1893; d. 19.Aug.1964, 

Jacksonville, Ala.J m. 23 July 1924 Clifford Sharpe of Hartselle, 

Ala. 

Oliver Wendell, b. 12 Feb. l89SJ d. 17 Dec 1953, West Point, 

Ga.J m. 29 June 1920 Grace Hugbie, Tallapo~sa, oa.J abed. July 1961 

Theodore, b. 28 Oct 1901J m. 30 Aug. 1926 Imogene Yeargan; • 

Lives in Selma, A1a. 



r 
r 
l 

r 

rn 
I 
( 

r 
I 
I 

r 
( 

. r 
r 
I 

r 

r 
l 

r 

r 
r 
r 
I 

r 
' 

r 
l 

Charles Dana, b 1 June 1804J m. S8 (1) Mar7 Brewer; (2) 

Lulu Croft. 

Page 8 

Do7le Murra7, b. 28 Sep 1908J m. 1 Mar 1933 Margaret Pineo, 

Hood River, Ore.J live at Destin, FJ.a. 

John Coffee, b. 27Jul71910, d.7. 

Mr. and Mrs. Raymond King Coffee moved.to Jacksonville, Ala., 

in 1937 with their 12-year-old daughter, Marion Sharpe. The7 eatablisb-
f 

ed a newspaper and printing business which they operated until 1963 

when illness forced Mr. Coffee's retirement. He died in 1964. Mrs. 

Coffee was publicity director at Jacksonville State University from 

1939-1968. Marion graduated from Jacksonville State in 1945 with a 

BS degree in elementary education. In 1965 she was certified as a 

school librarian after completing a~ademic requirements . 

Marion Sharpe Coffee was married in 1952 to Philip Haworth 

Currier of Maplewood, N.J., wbo will r~tire Aug. 31, 19'2 after 

30 years of active and reserve service in the militar7. The Curriere 

have two children, Constance Coffee Currier. b. 31 July 1954 in Phoenix, 

Al'iz., and Philip Tyler Currier, b. 29 Ma7 1957 at Soultborpe AFB, 

England. 

The Cannon Family 

Nancy Tyler Cannon, wbo married Starling Coffee, was the 

daughter of Hiram Cannon.and Hannah Tyler of Rabun County, Ga. Hiram 

was the son of Henry Cannon and Hannah Bowen. Henry Cannon was born 

. in Culpoper county, Va. 11 Aug 1773 and d. 12 Oot 1864. His wife 

was said to have been a native of Penna71van1a. Sbe d. June 18)8. They 

are buried in a beauti.t"ully•kept cemetery on a bill overlooking Clayton, 

Ga., in Rabun County. Henry•a father was John Cannon. 

The children o~ Henry and Hannah Cannon were: 



F" 

! 

r 
r 
r 
r 
r 
r 
r 
r 
I 
l 

.r 
r 
r 
r 
r 
l 

r 
F"' 
l 

r 
I 
l 

r 
r 
( 

Elli a can non 

Russell " 

Hiram " b 1799 

Horace "b. 13 Sep 1811 
(Major in militia) 

Susie 

Harriett 

Betsy 

Hannah 

Nancy 

Ruth 

Cannon 

m. 

M. 

m. 

m. 

m. 

.m. 

m. 

m. 

Cleveland 

Eliza Berger 

Hannab Tyler b. 1804 

Nancy Het"ner 

Jesse Jones 

John Moore 

Jobn Richards 

Thomas Cook 

Cleveland ----
Hiram/and Hannah Tyler's children verel 

Nancy Tyler Cannon b. 

Hettie 

Paddy (Patrick) 

Sag 

b 

1 Jan 1831 

1836 

1843 

Page 9 

Horace Cannon, brother ot Hiram. married Nancy Hef'ner. and 

their children were: 

Jebel, b. 1836; Hannah• b. 1841; Horace, b. 184,2; Elizabeth, 

b. 1844; Henry R., b. 1847; Russell, b. 1848; Susan R .• b. 1850, 

James A., b. 1852; John o., b. 1852; Eltzabetb w .• b. 1854; Hiram R., 

b. 1856; Ada A., 1849. 

This family was taken from a census record and is obviously a 

connection because of the a1milar1ty 01" namea: 

R.W. cannon, b. 1801, in Ga.; Nancr Cannon, b. 1805, N.c.; 

Malissa, b. 1824; M ___ b. 1826; Marinda, b. 1828; Hannah c., b. 

1830; Horace P., b. 1832; Henry K., b. 1834J Elizabeth, b. 1836J Rus­

sell, b. 1838J int'ant, 4/12. 



r 
i 
I 

r 
r 
r 

r 
r 
l 

r 
r 
.r 
r 
i 
! 

r 
l 

i 
I 
I 

r 
r 
r 
r 
r 

Page 10 

The name Cannon (Canon) was not uncommon in Virginia. The 

records show that a John Canon was an indentured servant or a Chris­

topher Woodward in 1626 and that be was mustered on 22 Jan 1624 as 

having come over pn the sbip Abigaile in 1622 at the age ot 18. So 

the Cannons were in Virginia at an early date. 

THE James Coffey (Coffee) Family 

JaIUes Coffey, son of Jobn Coffey and Jane Graves, and brother 

of' Thomas Coffey, waa born in 1728.' He married 30 Aug 1750 in Orange 

County, Va., Elizabeth Cleveland, daughter of' Alexander Clevel~nd, 

whose wives were (1) Sarah Ann Harrison and (2) Bridget Harrison. 

Jaroes Coffey died in North Carolina in 1786. He was a BaPtiat preacher 

and a Revolutionary soldier. His children werez 

Elizabeth, b. 1751; m. Robert Wb1tea1de 

John B. 1753 

Archelaua, b. 177$ 

James, b. abt 1757 

Reuben, b. 16 Sep 1759; m. Sally Scott abt 1778; d. 4 Mar 1842 
Wayne Co., Ky. 

Ambrose, b. 1762; m. (1) Mildred Moore, (2) Elizabeth Rice; d. 

Eli, b. l Mar 1763J m. Hannah Allen 
5 Sep 1847; Mo. 

Rice, b. 17 Mar 1764; m. Sa111e Bradford 

Joel, b. abt 1770; m. Aug 1793 Jane Coffee 

Lewis Russell, b. 18 Nov 1775; m. 10 Dec 1795 Bedunt (Bidd1) Moore 

Martha (Patsy), b. 1776; m. Martin Durham 

According to a latter written b1 Rice Coff'ce, son of Jomes 

Coffey, to Jefferson Cof'1'ee (son ot his brother, Ambrose) on lS Nov. 

p844, the James Cofte1 1'am111 moved f'rom Alb·Jr111arla oo., \In., to A111-

berst Oo., where the obildren grew up. A.eter tbe close ot the Revolu­

tionary WB.l', they moved to N.c., and i'rom there aome migrated to Tenn. 



r 
r 
r 
r 

r 
r 

r 
r 
.r 
r 
r 
r 
r 
r 
' 

r 
r 
r 
l 

r 
I 

Page 11 

Tbis Rice Coffee was the son or Ja1Dea corree, brother or Thomas, 

and father or John R. oorrer, wo was born in Bedford County, Tenn., 

3nd wbo came to Jackson Oounty, Ala., while still in bis teens. He is 

said to have worked as a clerk at Bellatonte tor several years, then 

at age 22 established bis own mercantile business which he operated 

until 1846. In 1840 he was elected sberitt ot Jackson co., and when 

the Mexican War broke out, enlisted in the aruiJ. 

He organized the 1st Al.abama Regiment and participated in the 

siege or Vera Cruz. Later be became a genera1 in the militia. He re.­

turned to Jackson County and lived at Stevenson, farming and pursuing 

bis mercantile interests. 

He was married on 21 Jan 1848 to Ma17 Ann cross, daughter of 

Col. Charles and Eliza (Clark) cross, natives or N.c., who came to 

Alabama about 1826. Tbe7 bad six children, tour or wbom grew to matur­

ity: Eliza m. William J. Tall7; Sa1lie B •. m. c.w. Brown, chief Clerk 

in tbe office ot the State Superintendent~ Education; John B. and 

Olark Maclin. 

Descendants or this family still live in Jackson County. 

--.,.._ 



.. . • 

r"' 
I 

r 
,r 
r 
I 

r 
Fl 
I 

r 
I 

r 
F' 
ii 

l 

. F' 
I 

l 

j 

( I r-~~' 
r 
r 
( 

rROM: SEID EBS or NORTHEAST AJABAMAt VOL. XI. NOS. 2 & 3, OCT. 1972, AND JAN. 1973 
XEROXED 2-6-1973, BY GENE BREWINGTON, 4728 NW 59 TERR., OKLA. CITY, OKI..Ae 73122 . 

THE COFFEE (COFFEY) FAMILY 
Page 12 

(Contributed by Clifford Sharpe Coffee (Hrs. Raymond King Coffee), 
-Box 5'09, Jacksonville, Alabama 36265) • . . . ✓' 

The Coffee (Coffey) families of north Alabama and north 
Georgia·are a good illistration of what happens when the des­
cendants of brothers go in opposite directions. 

My husband, Raymond King Coffee, was born in Gordon County, 
Ga., 4 June 1893, and died 19 Aug 1964 in Jacksonville, Ala. He 
was a descendant of Thomas Coffey who-·came to North Carolina from 

··virginia after the Revolutionary War. His son, Elijah, moved on 
down into Rabun County, Ga. about 1835, and his descendants 
lived there, then spread oui to other parts of_the count~y. 

_ Thomas Coffey had a brother, James Coffey, who also·went to 
North Carolina from Virginia. He was a Baptist minister·, a 
Revolutionary soldier, and he never left N. C., but his sons • 
moved on to Tenn., and.for several generations lived in Bedford 
and adjoining counties. Then their descendants ·mgrated to 
Jackson County, Ala., where they have been for more than 100 
years. Some "'f their descendants are still living around 
Scottsboro, but tha families, who are all descendants of Thomas 
and James Coffey, have never met. 

Thomas and James Coffey were descendants of Irish ancestors, 
the first of whom was said to have been John Coffey who came to 
the New World about 1600. He married a Joliff'e and settled in 
Virginia. 

1. The first Coffey (Coffee) of whom there is authentic record 
was Edward Coffey, born a bout 1680, and lived in Esse:::. County, 
Virginia. He married Arm Powell, born·168lJ., daughter of Thomas 
Powell. 

Their children were: 6 

•• + 2. John, b. abt. 1704 in Essex Co.; Va. (See later.) 
3.. Edward, b. abt. 1706; married Grace Cleveland. 
4 l-fa.rtha (Patsy), b. abt. 1708; married Joshua Stapp. 
5'. Ann, b. abt. 1710. 
6. Aus-tu& or Anister, b. abt. 1712; m.a:rned--Mjmrlihetna±-'t-

( Chena. ult ) . :~ Ct ~n,c: I') 

7. Elizabeth, b. abt. 17111-; married John Cleveland. 
. . 

2. John Coffey, b. abt. 1704;' died in 1774 (will probated 
I-far 31 1775, Uill Boole 2, page 321, Albemarle County, Va.); 
married Jane (or Jean) Graves. Their children were: 9 

+ 8. James Coffey, born 1729. (See later.) . 
9. William Coffey, b. abt. 1731; married Elizabeth Ashburn. 
10. John Coffey, b. abt. 1?33; aarried (1) Dorena Carter. 

-52-



r 
r 
I r· -
r 
r 
r 
r 
-r 

\ 

r . 
r 
r 
r 
r 
r 
\ 

f 

Page 13 

11. Edmund Coffey, b. abt. 1735; ·married Nancy Shenalt. 
12. Reuben Coffey, b. abt. 1737. / 
13. Winifred Coffey, b. abt. 1739; married Nicholas 

Morrison. ' 
+ 14. Thomas Coffey, b. Mar 1?42/3. (See later.) 

15. Elizabeth Coffey, b. abt. 1744; married Thomas Fields. 
16. Benjamin Coffey~ b. 1747 (86 in 1833), Spotsylvania 

Co., Va.; married Polly Hayes. 

8. James Coffey, born 1?29 in Essex County, Va.; died 
1786 (will probat6d s~p:t. 1786) in Wilh:es Co., M.C.; married 
30 Aug 1750 in Oran·ee Co., Va., Elizabeth Cleveland, daughter ·::·or 
Al~_ander Cleveland, ·whose wives were· °(.l) Sar~h. Ann ?arrison and 
(2)-Bridget Harriso~. James Coffey was a Baptist minister. He 
is Listed in the DAR Patriot Index, page 141, as rendering 
patriotic service in N.C. during the Revolution. Hrs. Chatham 
Coffee Reams of Chattanooga, Tenn. in lfay 1966 furnished Urs. 
Robert If. Mann with a copy of the following letter: 

"Shelbyville,. Tenn. Nov. 15th 1844 
Dear Jefferson, 

I received your letter of the 16th Sept. and have read it 
with satisfactory interest. Indeed it is always a source of 
gratification to hear my friends are doing well. 

You request some information respecting the history of our 
ancestors . 

I have no written Biography of the original Coffey family, 
and therefore can only relate to you such facts as have come 
within my own recollection and such as have ~eached me by 
tradition. 

I remer.1ber to have seen my Paternal Grand Father. His name 
was John Coffey. He was raised in one·of the lower counties of 
Virginia in Alber□arle. My Grand Mother's I!'.aiden name was Jane 
Graves and 1Jy·Father's name was James Coffey. He was also~ 
raised in the lower part of Virginia, and from there removed to 
Essex and from there to Alberr.1arle where your Father Ambrose was 
born in.the year 1?62. From this co. my.Father removed to 

--Amherst, aritl here his children grew up to manhood. My I-lather's 
maiden name was ~izabeth Cleveland & My liaternal Grand Father's 
name was Alexander Cleveland. He was a descendant of mgland, 
and was an own Cousin of Oliver C:-om,ell a gentleman that . 
figured so conspicuously in the 16th Century. ·He was born in 
Virginia, born i."1 1662, and died in 1775 at the age of 112. My 
Fathel' was born in 1729 and died in 1786. His children uere nine 
sons and t,-ro daughters. IIy brothers naces were John, Archelaus, 
James, Reuben, Aubrose, Eli, Joel and Lewis and they are all • 
dead 7 save Eli and Le,·ris, the first or them resides in I:iissouri, 
and the other in Ky. I became acquainted with your lfaternal 
Grand Father Jesse l!oore about the close of the revolutionary 
war. He then 11 ved in Burlce Co., N. c. , wh~re you were born. He 
was born in Virginia, where he married your Grand Mother, whose 

-53-



r ,. 

r 
r 
r 
r 
r 
r 
. r 
l 

r 
' 

r 
r 
i 
L 

r 
r 
L 

r 
r 
' 

r 
r 

f 

Page 14. 

/ 
maiden n.ame ,;,,as Jolmson, one of the most respectable families 
at that time in Virginia, many of whose descendants now live 
in Ky. • • 

I am still living at the same place you last saw me, but 
cannot expect in the course of nature, to remain much longer. 

I am now in my 80th year. 
May God bless you. 

Rice Cofrey" 

Children of James Coffey and Elizabeth Cleveland: 11 

17. Elizabeth Coffey, born 1751; died 1810; married 
Robert Uhiteside, born Feb. 22, 1743; died 1810. He served in 
the Revolution as a soldier in Virginia. See DAR Patriot Index, 
page 738. • 

18. John Coffey, born 1753. 
19. Archelaus Coffey, born 1753. 
20. James Coffey, "born abt. 1757 . 
21. Reuben Coffay, born 16 Sep 1759; d. 4 Har 1842, Wayne 

Co., Ky.; married abt. 1778, Sally Scott. 
+ 22. Ambrose Coffey, born 1762; died 5 Sep 1847 in llissouri; 
married (1) Nildred Moore who died in 1818 in Wayne Co., Ky.; 
married (2) Elizabeth Rice. (See later.) 

23. ·Eli Coffey, born 1 Mar 1763; married F.annah Allen. 
+ 21+. Rice Coffey; born 17 1-Iar 1764. (See later.)· 

25. Joel Coffey, born abt. ·1770; married Aug 1793, Jane 
Coffee. 

26. Lewis Russell Coffey, born 18 Nov 1775; married 10 
Dec 1795, Bedunt (Biddy) Moore. 

27. l-Iartha (Patsy) Coffey, born 1776; married Martin Durham. 

14. Thanas Coffey, b. ? Mar 1742/3; died April 1825 (,;-rill 
dated 29 Jan" 1825) in ~:lilkes Co., N. C.; married (1) Elizabeth 

. Smith; married (2) Sarah Fields. 

·-·· According to Thomas Coffee and His Descendants (L. H. 
Coffey), John Coffey and his wife, Jane Graves, sold their old 
homestead located at St . .Anne's Parish in Es£ex Co., Va., to 
Silvanus Allen on 15 July 1745. It gives nc record of where 
they moved to, but their youngest child was born in Spotsylvania 
Co. Courthouse records in Spotsylvania Co. were burned during 
the Civil Uar, so this has not been_p~oved. 

T!1oraas Coffey and his first wife, Elizabeth SDi th, had 
7 children, all born in Virginia: 

28. Elizabeth Caffey, b. 25 Oct. 1763; married David Allen. 
29. John Coffey, b. abt. 1765; married 30 Oct 1797, Hannah 

t-lilson. 
30. Thomas Coffey, b. abt. 176?; married (1) Margaret 

Coffey. 
31. Edward Coffey, b. abt. 1769. 

-54-



r 
r 
r 
r 
r 
r 
r 
-r 

L 

r 
r . 

r 
r 
r 

r 
r 
r 
r1 
L 

r 

Aug 

Page 15 

32. Janes Coffey, b. 1772 (age 78 in 1850); married 31 
1799 Delilah Ferguson. • 
33. J.fary Coffey, b. abt. 1775; married William Coffey. / 
34~ Smith Coffey, b. abt: 1776; married Hannah Boone. 

. . 

After the death of his first wife, Elizabeth SLlith, Thomas 
and his children, and his second wife, Sarah Fields, moved to 
Wilkes Co., N. C. sometime between 1775 and_ 1780. • 

They settled in the upper wateJS of the Yadkin River whore 
he remained until his death in April 1825. Tho old homP~t.oad 
was the first farm below Patter~o~, and in 1931·was owned by 

· F. P. CUrtis. . . ·· . 

The Yac.1!;:-in Grove Baptist Church was built on the old 
plantation of Thomas Coffey on the east banlc of the Yadkin. He 
O\-med land froLi just below the church for about three miles up 
the river. He and his wife are buried in the Hull Hill graveyard. 

An interesting sidelight on this family is their association 
with the Boone family, who were 11immediate neighbors" of the 
Coffeys. At least two of Thomas Coffey's children married 
Boones, a.'ld they and some of their descendants accompanied Daniel 
Boone to Kentucky and later to Hissouri. 

'The Boone family.had moved to the Yadkin from near Philadel­
phia, Pa., about 1750, where they lost favor with the Qualcers 
,-,hen Israel Boone riarried a girl out of the church without per­
cission of the church. Because· of the persecution uhich resulted, 
Israel· and his wife ~,ent to IT. C., and were· followed by his 
father, Squire Boone, and other me1:iber s of the family, including 
Daniel. The name 11Sauire 11 is to be found in many of the Boone 
and Coffey fa.mlies. - • • • 

'After Thomas Coffey and his wife, sarah Fields, moved to 
N.c., they had the following children: 9 

•• 35. Martha (Patsy) Coffey, b. abt. 1780; married 3 Sep 1807 
-··the Rev. Jaces Dowell. 

36. William Coffey 1 b. 27 Nov 1782; married 18 Oct 1804 
Annie Boone. He died 1o ·May 1839. • 

• 37. Reuben A. Coffey, b. 15 Sep 1785; married Polly Dowell. 
+ 38. Elijah Coffey, b. 1788-9. (See later.) 

39. Sallie Coffey, b. abt. 1792; married 2 Mar 1824 Samuel 
Thomas Stewart. 

4o. Lewis Coffey, b. 25 May 1796; married Harriet E. Powell. 
41. Jesse Coffey, b. abt. 1798, unmarried. 
42. llcCaleb (Caleb); Cof'fey,.~b._ ~2 Aug 1803; married 5 Feb 

1828 Elizabeth Callett. 
1+3. Lar!.:in Coffey, b. 18 Feb 1800; married Catherine H. 

Wilson. 

(To be continued) 



r 
r 

r 
r 
r 
I 

i 
l 

~~ 

l 

T 
r 
r 
r 
r 
r 
r 
. r 
-r 

l 

Page 16 

. -
·-.-~·-:.:·:.;THE-COFFEE (COFFEY) FAHILY • 

. ... . ' .· 

·· (Contributed by Clif.ford S~rpe ·co.ff~e (Mrs. Raymond King Coffee), 
Box 509,._ Jacksonville, ~abama 36265) 

·' . : .. ' 
2nd Installment 

. -· 
22. Ambrose Coffey son of James Coffey and Elizabeth 

Cleveland, was born in 1762 in Albemarle County, Virginia; died 
5 Sep 1847 in Missouri; married (1) Hildred Moore of Burke 
County,.North Carolina who died in 1818 in Wayne County, Kentucky, 
daughter of Jesse Moore and Alice Johnson; married (2) Elizabeth 
Rice. 

Children of Ambrose Coffey and Mildred Moore: 11 
( In.formation from Mrs·.· Chatham Coffee Reams, 4713 Old Mission 
Road, Chattanooga, Tennessee 37411 and LOST LINKS by Elisabeth 
Wheeler Francis and Ethel Sivley Moore). Not in order of birth. 

>;l+. Elizabeth Coffey. Information from Hrs. Reams states 
that she married~~ Mills, and settled in Hawkins Countyi 
Tennessee. LOST LINKS lists her as Elizabeth (Coffee) Jewe 1, 
d. Jan., 1843 in Tenn. Was she married twice? 
+ 45. Jesse Coffey, born 1792. (See later.) 

46. Hiram Coffey, died 29 Jan. 1836 in Miss. 
47 . .America Coffey, born Burke County, North Carolina; 

married Samuel Lusk. . . 
i • 48. Myra Coffey, died 3 Sep. 1835 in Tennessee; married 

idt1ond son. · • · • 
--.-49. Thomas Jefferson Coffey, born 16 Feb. 1805, Burke 
County, 1f;C .. ;died 2·1iov.18;:8 in Texas; ci. Halinda Graves W. Haley. 

50. George Washington Coffey, died l7 1-!arch 1840 in· 
Jackson, Hiss. •• . 
. 51. Holland .Coffey, Colonel, died 5 Oct. 1846 in Texas. 

52. James Madison Coffey, died 25 J1L11.e 1833 in Miss. 
-··· • 53. Alice Coffey, born in Burke County, North-Carolina. 
• {Listed in LOST LI!IT<:S ·- but not in information from Mrs. Reams.) 

• 54. Mildred Coffey, born in Burke County, ?forth Carolina .. 
(Listed in LOST LINKS - but not in information from Mrs. Reams.) 

-· Children of Ambrose Coffey and Elizabeth Rice: 2 

55 .. Christopher Greenup Coff~y 1 Colohel 1 died 29 April 
1861 in Jackson, Miss. Left a daughter who died in childhood. 

56. Emily Coffey. (Listed in LOST LINKS - but not in 
information from Mrs. Reams.) 

24. Rice Coffey, son of James Coffey and Elizabeth Cleve-
• land, was born 17 Mar. 1764 in Albemarle County, Virginia; died 

2l+ July 1853, Wartrace, Bedford County 1 Tennessee; married c. 
1?90, in l!or'th Carol.ina (Burke ·county? J, Sarah Brad.ford, born . 

-93-



r 
r 
flll'l ~ 

l 

r 
r 
' 

r 
r 
·r 
r 
l 

r 
r 
r 
r 
l 

.rm 
l 

r 
r 
r 
r 
r 

Page 17 

22 June .1770; died 3 Sep. 184o, Bell· Buckle, Tennessee, daughter 
of Joseph Bennett Bradford and his second wife, Margaret Wilson. 

·_ ·Joseph Bennett Bradford served as orderly to General Sumter at 
the Battle of Guilford Court House in North Carolina in the 
American Revolution. See DAR Patriot Index, page 79. • 

.+ 

+ •, 

Children of Rice Coffey and Sarah Bradford: 9 

•. 57. Joenash (Joshua?) Coffey. • •• :- · 
58. Elvira Coffey. 
59. Henry Bradford Coffey, born· ·12 July 1796. (See later.) 
60. . Hary Coffey. 
61. Waighstill Coffey. 
62. Bartha (Patsy) Coffey. 
63. : Benjamin B. Coffey. ·•· 
64 .. John Reed Coffey, born 27 l1a.rch 1814. (See· later.) 
65. ·Jerusha Coffey. • . 

. . . . 
38. ~ijah Coffey, son of Thomas Coffey and Sarah Fields, 

was born 1788-9 in North carolina; married Polly Hull. They 
left N. C. about 1835 and came-to Rabun County, Georgia, with 

:their children. Additional children were born in Georgia. 

Children of Elijah Coffey and Polly Hull: 7 

• 66. J-linerva Coffey, born . 1818; married J" ohn Coffey. • . 
67. = Joel· Anderson Coffey, • born 1819 in Wilkes County, . 

N. c. ;" married ahari ty ••. • : • ·! 
68. Newton Coffey, born 1824, unmarried. 

+ 69 .. Starling Coffey, born 28 July 1829. (See later.) 
. 70. Alphonso Coffey, born 1831; married 21 Feb. 1858, 

Julia Ann Dawkins. • 
71. ~vira Coffey, born 1836. 
72. Milton Coffey, born about 1838, unmarried. 

45. ··Jesse Coffey, son of Ambrose Coffey and Mildred l•loore., 
was born in 1792; died 11t Feb. 1835 in Warren County, Tennessee; 
married about the year 1819, Ann A. Hac!cett of Rhea County, 

. : Tennessee. 

Many members of the Ambrose Coffey family spelled their 
surname "Coffee" - however, the spelling 119offey" is used through­
out-this article on this family. 

-
Children of Jesse.Coffey and Ann A. Hackett: _7 

73. Patrick Henry Coffey, b~rn i6 Sep. 1821. 
+ 74. Chatham Coffey, born.14 Dec. 1825. (See later.) 

75. Elizabeth Coffey, born 3 May 1828; died 4 April 1859 
in Fayetteville, Arkansasi l?la.rried 24 Feb. 1853, Howard Mercer 
~lack, who died 8 April 1~58 in Fayetteville, Arkansas. They 
left two children: Hannah Black, who died in McMinnville, Tenn., 
26 May 1881, and Ann Black who died in McMinnville, Tenn., 3 Jan. 
1892. 

-94-



r 
r 
r 
r 
l 

.r 
r 
r 
r 
r 
,r 
r 
r 
r 
r' 
l 

r 
l 

r 
r 
J" 

L 

Page 18 

76 . .Ann Amelia Coffey, ·born 27 April 1830; married D~vid 
Coleman Smithson. . . . . . . . 

77. Andrew Jacltson Coffey, born 9 Aug. 1832; died 19 
Dec .. 1855, Uil!:larried. • •. . .': •• • : • . ~ 

78. Alexander Smartt Coffey, born 10 Feb .. ~ 1835'. 
79_- Jesse Coffey, born . .10 Feb. 1835. Died in infancy. 

.; . 
•· 

59. Henry Bradford Coffey, son of Rice Coffey and Sa.rah 
Bradford, was born 12 July 1796 in Wilkes County, Horth Carolina; 
died March 11, 1864 in Jac!cson County, Alabaca.; married 6 Oct. 

• -1825, Sarah Rial Edmondson, born 22 Dec: 1807; died 31 March 
1892, and buried near t·/artrace, Bedfo~~-, C:~unty_~ Tenn~.s~e~ •. ;·. ·. 

~ Children· of Henry Bradford Coffey and Sarah Rial Edmondson: 
9 (not in order o~ . birth) . . . • : ; . • --_ .: :- • ~ ··._· 

~ ~ . ! •• : _... • . . , .• 

80. Wiley Daniel Co:ffey, born 6 Oct. 1827;-. died 4 lfarch 
1892; married· 12 .June 1850, N'arcissa.A-"1Il Muse, born 10 Jan. 1828; 

· died 21.Ja:ri. 1892. Their grandson, Clifton Breckinridge Coffey, 
born 1~ Nov. 1886, White County, Arlcansas, son of John Reed 
Coffey and Sarah Ann lfa.rriss, • joined the SAR in 1957 on the 
services of Joseph Bennett Bradfora,·ana in his application he 
states: 11The evidence as to the dates of birth of Henry Bradford 
Coffey, my gre~t-grandfather, and his descendants, down to and 
including that of myself, are recorded in an old Family Bible 
which I have. The dates of marriages of Henry Bradford Coffey 
and those of his descendants, to and including John Reed Coffey, 

f my father, also are in the same Bible, as are the deaths of my 
grandparents, Wiley Daniel Coffey and his wife, Marcissa Ann 
Muse Coffey. The date of the death o~ Sarah Rial Edmondson 
Coffey is inscribed on the tombstone at her grave, near Wartrace, 
Tenn. The evidence as to the marriage and death of John Reed 
Coffey and his wife, Sarah Ann Harriss is in the public records 
of 'ilhi te Co., Ark. The record of my marriage. is in the records 
of Pulaski Co., Ark. The spelling of- ·the faeily name, as was 

-, ____ brought to .4.merica from Ireland was "COFFEY. 11 Some of the family 
began spelling it 11COFFEE11 back in the latter seventeen hundreds 
or early eighteen hundreds, but my line returned to the original 
spelling "COFFEY" more than one hundred years since." Mr. 
Clifton Breckinridge Coffey is now deceased. and left no children. 
Does anyone lmow what became of the old Family Bible .which. he 
had? • 

81. 
• 82. 

- + 83. 
later.) 

•. 84. 
85. 
86. 

- 87. 
88. 

6lt .. 

Garland Rice Coffey. - .,. 
Richard E. Coffey. . . 
~'lilliaa Edr.iondson Coffey, born 26 Feb. 1838.· (See 

Isom Lane Coffey. 
Elizabeth Coffey. 
Elvira Coffey. 
liary Coffey. 
Uartha Coffey. 

. · .. 
' 

.. • : -~. • i • . . • .: 

·.-. . 

. 
•.,. •· 

John Reid Coffey, son of· Rice Coffey and Sarah Bradford, 

-95-



r 
r 
r 
r 
r 
r 
r 
r 
f'l\11 

l -

r 
r 
r 
l 

r 
l 

Page 19 

:was .. bor~ 27 Harch 1814 at Wartrace,. Bedford County, Tenness~e; 
died 21 Har ch 1896, Jacks on County, Alabama; married 21 Jan. 
1849 in Jackson County, Alabama, Uary Ann Cross, who died 6 
Sep 1887, daughter of Col. Charles Cross and Eliza Clark, natives 
of North Carolina and came to Alabama-about 1826. John Reid 
Coffey came to Jackson County, Alabama while still in his teens. 
He is said to have worl::ed as a clerk at Bellefonte for several 
years,. then ·at age 22 ·established his. own mercantile business 

t 1~,.: which he operated until 1846. In 1840 he was elected Sheriff 

f 

. o:f Jackson County·, Alabama. When the l-iexican ·war broke out, he 
enlisted· in the army in a company commanded by Capt. Richard W. 
Jones~. He. afterwards acted as.lieutenant, J..ieutenant colonel 
and major general in the militia; went to Mobile and organized 

.A·:·.the First .Alabal!la Reginent and was elected its colonel, .and as 
such, participated in the siege of Vera Cruz. After the war 
with M~x,ico, he became a general of the r.!ilit~a. He returned 
to Jaclcson County and lived at Stevenson, faroing and pursuing 

·: - -~his mercantile interests. In 1861 he was elected a delegate to 
-~ . the· convention which passed the ordinance of secession. He was 

bitterly opposed to that ordinance, but, being overpowered, he 
submitted with the best possible grace, and. thereafter gave moral 

•and substantial support·t~ the Confederacy. 
. .. :·•· t 

Children of John Reid Cof.'fey and Mary Ann Cross: 6, 4 
of whom grew to maturity: • 

. ., .. . . 
89. Eliza.Coffey, married William J. Tally. 

. 90. Sallie B. Coffey, married C. W. Bro\>m, chief clerk 
in.the office of.the State Superintendent of_ Education. 

r. 91.. . John B. • Coffey. • 
. ~.:: • • ~· .• 92. Clark Maclin Coffey. _.; 

. . ··-· . 
~·;, • .'° .69.-·. S~arling Coffey~ son of.Elijah Coffey and Polly Hull, 

was. ·born 28 July 1829 in Wilkes County, North Carolina; married 
in·l849 in·Rabun County, Georgia, Nancy Tyler Cannon, born 

:"---~-. .1 Jan. 1831, -daughter of Hiram Ce.nnon and Hannah Tyler. Starling 
. ··Coffey changed the spelling of l1is name to- COFFEE . 

. • ~They were listed in the 1850 Census for Rabun County, Georgia. 
It is not lmo\om when they left Rabun County, but in 1860 they 

. ••• • ·! were list.ea in .Forsyth County; Georgia. In July 1862, Starling 
volunteered for service in the Confederate A:rmy in Atlanta and 
served three_years in Capt. Whaley 1s Company, La.wton1s Regiment, 
Forrest's Brigade (Cavalry). He was wounded in the arm during 
a skirmish in one of Gen. Forrest's raids on Mill Creek in 
Tennessee. On Dec .. 28, 1898, he applied for a soldier's pension 
in Gordon County, Georgia, and stated that because of this 
injury his arn was practically useless. The ball entered the 
right elbo,r, lodged in the joint and ·was never removed . 

. . 
Sometime after the Civil i·lar, Starling and Maney took their 

family of six sons (Rouena and DeWitt had died) and raoved to 
Dahlonega. There their sons were educated at Dahlonega -College, 

•• which .. was a. part of the University System o:f Georgia. 

-96-



.r 
l 

r 
i' 
I 

r 
P'" 

l 

i 
l 

'[ 

rm 
! 

i 
l 

i 
L 

r 
r 

I 

I r l 

r 
!-r 
I 
1 ·r 

Page 20 

. 
. - Starling Coffee farmed a.lid sold wroug}:lt-iron ranges, and 
was apparently successful. He traveled about the country, ~s 
far west as Texas. We don't know when they moved to Gordon 

• County, Georgia to reside permanently but it must have been 
by the early or middle '80s because Tipton Tyler Coffee mari-ieri 
Lula Elizabeth King 14 Feb. 1887 in that county. Starling 
Coffee owned a farm there and the Tipton Coffee family made it 

, ···their home for a number of years. 

Children of Starling Coffee and Nancy Tyler Cannon: a· 
93. Rowena Coffee, born 12 Jan. 1850, died young. 
94. De~'li tt Coffee, died in infancy. 
95. George A. Coffee, born 1852 in Forsyth County, Georgia; 

died July 1927; married Dora West. He practiced law in Calhoun, 
Georgia. . . 

96. Russell Coffee, born probably 1854; -died 13 Jan. 1924; 
·married and had one child. He practiced law. Went to Oklahoma. 

97. Coluobus W. Coffee, born 20 Jan. 1856, Gordon County, 
Georgia; died 25 Sep. 1936; married 4 Oct. 1882, Uary Ella 
Blackburn. He went to O!clahoraa. He taught school an.d farmed. 

98. Patrick Coffee, born 1860; died 1942; married .Amselle 
Ca.mp, born 1864; died 1916. ne settled in Atlanta, Georgia. 

99. Theodore Coffee born 17 Feb. 1862, Forsyth County, 
Georgia; died 22 July 1928; married 5 May 1877, Dora Lee Kirby, 
born in Pineville, itlssouri; died 12 Oct. 1954. They are buried 
at Rockwall, Texas. 
+ . 100. Tipton Tyler Coffee, ~orn ~5 Aug. 1864. (See later.) 

• • 74. Chatham Coffee (so spelled) son of Jesse Coffey and 
Ann A. Hackett, was born 14 Dec. 182$; married 11 July 1850, 

•. Mary Evelina Horf ord, daughter of Josiah Furman Morford. 

Childr~n of Chatham Coffee and Mary Evelina Morford: 3 

101. Hallie i•iorford Coffee, born 4 Dec. 1855; married 
8 Jan. 1901, Rev. F. L. Leeper. . . 

102. Leila Coffee, born 1~ Aug. 1858; married 3 Sep. 1877, 
George W. Lewis. 

103. Jessie Furman Coffee, born 30 Jan. 1868; married 3 
July, 1889, Radford l-1. Reams. • .' · 

. 83. William Edmondson Coffey, son of Henry Bradford Coffey 
a:na·.Sarah Rial Edmondson, was born 26 Feb. 1838, Wartrace, Bedford 
County, Tennessee; died 27 March 27, 1887 in Wartrace, Bedford 
County, Ten.~essee; married in Cedar Bluff, Cherokee County, Ala­
bama in 1871, Nancy Louisa Daniel, born 1 Harch 1855 in Cherokee 
County, Alabama; died 7 April 1923 in Cherolcee County, Alabama, 
daughter of Leonard Addison Daniel and Uancy Caroline Clifton. 

Nancy Louisa Daniel eloped and married \'lilliam Edmondson 

-97-



r 
r 
r 
r 
r 
i 

r 
r 
l 

r 
r 

,; 
I 

rm 
I 

(T1i1!I 

I 
l 

i 
l 

r 
L 

·r 
r 
r 
L 

r 

r 

Page 21 

Coffey against her parents'wishes. Al'ter their marriage they 
.lived in Wartrace, Tennessee (except for a short time in 1 

Coffeyville, Kansas), until his death. After the death of her 
husband, Maney Louisa Daniel Coffey returned to Chero!ree County, 

, Alabama, to live and later purchased the old Leonard Addison 
Daniel homeplace, which is still owned by her descendants. 

Cherokee County, Alabama records - Minutes, Probate Court, 
Boole G, page 71+, dated April 23, 1923, states that Mrs. Nancy 
L. Coffey died at or near Round Mountain in Cherolcee County, 
Alabama, on the 7th day of April 1923. Letters of adrainistration 
were applied for and granted to Mrs. Janie C. Phillips and Chis 
R. Coffey, children of the deceased. 

• ·Cherokee County, Alabama records· - Probate Court Record, 
Book K, page 1+82, dated November 10, 1924, states that 1-Irs. 
Janie C. Phill.ips and Chis R. Coffey, aditlinistrators of the 
estate of Mrs. Nancy L. Coffey deceased made oath that Hrs. Janie 
C. Phillips, aged over 21 years, residing in Cherokee County, 
Alabama; 1-frs. Mattie Coffey Elliott, age_d over 21 years, residing 
in Birningham, Alabama; Hrs. Carrie Bostick, aged over 21 years, 
residing in West Virginia; Chris R. Coffey, aged over 21 years, 
residing in Cherokee County, 1.J.aba!lla. are the heirs and devicees 
of said deceased. • 

Children of William Edmondson Coffey and·Nancy Louisa 
• Daniel: 5 • 

. 101+. Janie Elvira Coffey, born 7 llov. • 1874 in 'iiartrace, 
Tennessee; died 26 June 1941+ in Cheroxee County, Alabama; !:18.rried 
_14 June 1921+ in New Orleans, Louisiana, John H. Phillips of San 
Augustine, Texas. ~ey had one daughter., Vera. Phillips, who died 
young. 

105. Carrie Coffey, born 8 Jan. 1879 in Wartrace, Tennessee; 
married Rev. Tilton s. Bostick, a Methodist minister. Three 
children. . . • ~ 

106. Leonard William Coffey, born 6 Feb. 1881 in Wartrace, 
-·· Tennessee; died 26 June 1882 in Cherolcee County, Alabama. Buried 

in the Leonard Addison Daniel Cemetery, Cherokee County, Alabama . 
.. 107. 1-fartha Hary Coffey, born 22 Sep. 1883 in Coffeyville, 

Kansas; died Aug. 1942 in Cherokee County, Alabama; married Amos 
Elliott. No children. 

108. Chisolm Rice Coffey, born 25 Dec. 1885 in Wartrace, 
Tennessee; died 13 Jan. 1935 in Cherolcee County, Alabama and was 
buried in the Leonard Addison Daniel Cemetery in Cherokee County, 
Alabama; married 19 July 1908 in Cherokee County, Alabama, Frances 
Eula Wheeler, born in Jefferson Cotmty, iUa ba!nB., daughter of 
Thomas Drew Wheeler and .Alice Ann Alexander and granddaughter of 
Jonas Wheeler and Hahulda Hiller and Thomas Uilliacson Alexander 
and Rebecca Ann Baugh. Hrs. Coffey now (Jan. 1973) resides 
in. C~ntre, ilabama. Seven.children. 

-98-



r 
r 
rm, 
I 

l 

rm, 
I • i 

r 
l 

r 
! 
' 

i' 
l 

r 
r 
r 
l 

~ 
1. 

-i 
l 

f. 

Page 22 

100. Ti~ton Tyler Coffee, son of Starling· Coffee and Nancy 
Tyler Cannon, was born 15 Aug. 1864, Forsyth County, Georgia; 
died 18 Nov,·1936; married 14 Feb. 1887 in Gordon County, Georgia, 
Lula Elizabeth King, died 7 June 1926. 

Tipton Tyler Coffee became a newspaper man. He began with 
small weekly papers in Gordon County and the surrounding area, 
then moved to Decatur and Tallapoosa, Georgia, before establish­
ing The Chattahoochee Valley Times in Lanett, Alabama in 1915. 
In a short time, he purchased the We~t Point (Georgia~ Mews and 
combined the two newspapers in a plant located in West Point, 
.Georgia. - This business was owned by rae~bars· of the family until 

r 1950, • 

The Story of Bluffton-La.nett~ Ala., a publication of the 
Chattahoochee Valley Historical Society,· says, 11?fo record of 
newspaper affairs in the Valley area can be adequate without 
great·emphasis and L.IUch credit to the Tipton Coffee newspaper 
family .... Mr. Coffee bega~ his newspaper career here in 
1915. He had six sons, all of whom he brought actively into the 
family's newspaper work, beginning with their childhood. All but 
one of these boys followed in their father's footsteps when they 
reached maturity.· Three became editor-publishers of their own 
newspapers in other parts of .Alabama, Georgia and South Carolina. 
Each of these men created distinguished careers for themselves 
during their lives in their chosen work and each made contribu­
tions to the progress of and moral fiber of their respective 

._.communities, for they were men of high ideals and dedicated to 
· lofty standards of service. • 

"Another son became owner and operator of a thriving print­
ing business in Selma, Ala., where he is also active in the 
myriad affairs of the community where he lives. Another son 
chose to train hi~self for a professional career in the mechani­
cal art of ~rinting. The youngest son chose another field and 
has had a distinguished career in the U. S. Navy. 11 (Af'ter 
graduation from the U.S. Naval Academy, he served 30 years as an 

-···officer, retiring with the rank of Captain). . 
. : . - . 

-Children of Tipton Tyler Coffee and Lula Elizabeth King: 10 

109, Ewell Coffee, born 24 Dec. 1887, Gor"don Countyi Georgia; 
died 18 June 1942, Atlanta, Georgia; married 24 Dec. 192, Marie . 
Faucett 1 a native of Maine, who died July 1970, Selma, Alabama. 

llu. Leta Coffee, born 7 Jan.· 1890; died unmarried 12 April 
1947. • 

111. Russell Guy Coffee, born 5 Sep. 1891; died 9 Dec. 1944; 
married 1928, Sara Green, who died 23 Aug. 1967, Darlington,s.c. 
+ 112. Ray~ond King Coffee, born 4 June 1893. (See-later.) 

113. Emory Coffee, born 13 Dec. 1897; •died unmarried, about 
1921? • . : . . . 

114. Theodor.a Coffee, born 28 Oct. 1901; married 30 Aug. 
1926, Imogene Yeargen; lives Selma, Alabama. 

-99- -



r 
r 
r 
l 

fl!!l 
I 
I. 

.·r 
l 

r 

rn 
I 
l 

r 
r 
l 

r 
r 
r 

.r 
r 
F'1 
( 

l 

r 
r 
l 

f 

Page 23 

115. Charles Dana Coffee, born 1 June 1904; married (1) 
Mary Br~,-rer; narried (2) Lula Croft. . ·. i 

llo·. Doyl~ Hurray Coffee, born 28 Sep. 1908; married 1 March 
1933, lfargaret Pineo, Hood River, Oregon. They live at Destin, 
Florida. 

-··· 117 •. John Coffee, born 27 July 1910; died young. 
•• 118. Oliver Wendell Coffee, born 12 Feb. 1895; died 17 Dec. 

1953, West· Point; Georgia; married 29 June 1929, Grace Hughie, 
.-: ~allapoosa, Georgia, who died July 1961. . · · 

. . 
; · 112. Raymond King Coffee, son of ·Tipton Tyler Co:ffee and 

:· • _. Lula Elizabeth King, was born 4 June 1893; died 19 Aug. 1964, 
Jacksonville, Alabama; married 23 July 1924, Clifford Sharpe of 
Hartselle, Alabama. . , . . . 

. Mr. and Mrs. Raymond King Co:f:fee moved to Jacksonville, 
Alabama, in 1937 with their 12-year-old daughter, Marion. They 
established a newspaper and printing business which they operated 
.until 1963 when illness forced Mr. Coffee's retirement. Mrs. 
Coffee was publicity director for Jacksonville State University 
from 1939-1968. 

. :. Children of Raymond King Co:ffee and Cli:fford Sharpe: 1 

• · 1i9. r-farion Sharpe Coffee, married in 1952, Lt. Philip 
Haworth currier of Naplewood, New Jersey, who retired 31 Aug. 
1972 after 30 years of active and reserve military service. 
Marion Sharpe Coffee graduated from Jacksonville State in 1945 
with a BS degree in elementary education. In 1965 she was certi­
fied as a school librarian after completing academic requirements. 

The CUrriers have two children: Constance Coffee Currier, 
b9rn 31 July 1954 in Phoenix, .Arizona, and Philip Tyler Currier, 

._b9;rn 29 1-fay 1957 at Sculthorpe .AFB, England. . • 

. The Cannon Fa1~ilY 

Nancy Iyler Cannon, who married Starling Cof:fee, was the 
daughter of Hiram Cannon and Hannah Tyler of Rabun County, Ga. 
Hiram Cannon was the son of Henry Cannon and Hannah Bowen. Henry 
Cannon was born in Culpeper Co., Va., 11 Aug. 1773 and died 12 

· Oct. 1864. His wife was said to have been a native of Pennsyl­
. vania. She died June 1838. They are buried in a beautifully 

kept cemetery on a hill overlooking Clayton, Ga., in Rabun Co. 
Henry Cannon's father was John Cannon. 

. . . The ~hildren. o:f Henry and Hannah Bowen Cannon were: 10 

l.· • Ellis Cannon, married • Cleveland . 
.. ~ . ·2. _Russell Cannon, married Eliza Berge. 

• 3. Hiram Cannon, born 1799; married Hannah Tyler, born 
1804. Their. children were: 4 

-100-



r 
·~'-----

r 
r 
r 
-: r 
r 
r 
r 
r 
r 

~-

r 
("!Ill 

I 
I 

r 
r 

:r 

·r 
r 
-r 
' 

-r 
" 

Page 24 
a. Nancy Tyler Cannon, born 1 Jan. 1831, married 

,. .. - Starling Coffee. . . .. 
•• •• b. ~ Hettie Cannon, born 18,36. . 

c. Paddy (Patrick) Cannon, born 1843. 
e. Sag Cannon. • . 

4. Horace Cannon, born 13 Sep. 1811 0-fajor in Militia), 
married Nancy Hefner. Their children were: 12 . 

a. Jebel Cannon, born 1836. • 
b. Hannah Cannon, born 1841. 

:_ .. . . . ~ . c • Horace Cannon, born 1842. • 
_·. d. Elizabeth M. Cannon, born 181+4. 

e. ·Henry R. Cannon, born 181+-7. 
f. Russell cannon, born 1848 . 

. . . g. Susan R. Cannon, born 185'0. 
h. • James A. Cannon, born 185'2. 

:· i. Jobh • C. Cannon, born 1852 (sic). 
• _. j .. Elizabeth \·I. Cannon, .born 185'1t-. (sic). 

• le. Hiram R. Cannon, born 185'6. 
1. Ada A. cannon, born 18 59. . ' . ' 

. . ------------------~--~--------~---~~--~-----------------~------• • J GENERAL JOHN COFFEE 

John Coffee, son of Joshua Coffee and Elizabeth Graves, was 
born in Prince Edward Co1mty, Virginia on June 2, 1772; died 

. ·July 7, 1833 in Lauderdale County, Alabama· married October 3, 
. 1809, Mary Donelson.? aged 16, daughter of 3-ohn Donelson. Her 

• sister, Rachel Done-L.son, married General Andrew Jackson. 

Joshua Coffee was born January 26, 1745 in Prince Edward 
County, Virginia; died September 8, 1797 in Rockingham County~ 
N.c.; married June 2, 1767, Elizabeth Graves 1 born February 2~, 
1751 in Hanover County, Virginia; died in 1804 in Davidson County, 
Tennessee, daughter of Henry Graves and Mary Williams. Joshua 
Coffee lived in Prince Edward County, Vi~ginia until 1775 when 
he moved to Granville County, North Carolina where he remained 
until the close of the Revolutionary War, when he moved to 
Rockingham County where he died. During 1780 he commanded a 

-·· company of mounted gun men. See D.AR Patriot Index, page 14-1. 
LOST TRIBES OF NORTH CAROLINA by Worth S. Ray, states that 
Joshua Coffee was a son of Peter Coffee of Prince Edward Co., Va. 

After the battle of New Orleans,John Coffee was promoted to 
the rank of major general. In 1817 he was made surveyor general 
of Alabama, and moved to Huntsville. Two years later he settled 
in Iauderdale County, Alabama, where he spent the rest of his life. 
He was buried at· family cemetery, three miles north of Flor~ 
ence, .Alabama. NORTHERN ALABAMA lists 9 children o:f General 
John Co:ffee and Mary Donelson: Hrs. Ha.ry Hutchings, John Donelson 
Coffee, Elizabet_h Coffee, Andre,,, J. Coffee, Alexander Donelson 
Coffee, Mrs. Rachel Jacks on Dyas, Catherine Coffee, William 
Donelson Coffee, and Joshua Coffee. These were all living when 
their father died. - - - - - • 

-101-



r 

r 
r 

I i 

lr 
r 

r 
l 

r 
r 
r 
r 
r 
r 
r 

.!P.cksonville 
Alabama 

February 
14 
19?0 

De a r Mrs . ll u d r. i n s : 

Page 25 

~rs. R.E. Crawf~rd ~f West M3nr,e, La., sent roe your name an~ arlrtresa, 
and since I think I have s ::,me be lp f:,r ~pu, I am wri tine; y:rn im:r.c-
dia tely. I am p,ettinp. ready t~ g:, t~ ~ur:,pe tn visit my daucrhtcr and 
her family, and I th~ught if I went ahead and gave y~u this, y:,u 
could be wJrking on it. 

I think y~u are fr::im the same line as my husband, Rayn:,nn Kinrr r;:,f'f'P.e, 
wh:, died in 1964. ! have d:>ne a l:>t :>f w:>rk :>n his line, and t!~~ 
names y:>U menti:med in y:,ur letter to Mrf!. Crawf:,rd are in his lirr-. 

fa.ce~rdin~ to "Th:,mas C:,ffey and Hi~ Descendants", tl1e fir8t .T-drn ,..:-if­
fey came t:, Virr-inia about 1600 fr=>m Ireland vi..rt Livorp..,::,l. Pi~ wi.fe 
we s MRry .Tollife, and their children were Jahn, F:li zahP.tb, Pa ts-y, 
Ani!!tc:-r and Edward. ThP. secor1d .T~hn Col'f'ey Murried•:iTane Gr·~vr-.~·. } 
really think he is a grandson or great-grandson hPcaure :,f thn dat~~. 
He died in 1775. Their ch5.lnren w~re: iTh,mes, 'my husband'::- anr.n-:-t1r), 
James, John C }' Edmond, Reuben, l.ien 5 ami n, 1·!in1 fred M:,ran, Betty Pi::'! Ids. 
I suppose Moran and ?ields ar0 the marrif1d names -,f th~ datrnhtP.rl'!. 

Thomns noffey moved t~ Wilkos 0ounty, N.c., after thP Revoluti,~qry 
War. ITe married Elizabeth Smith the first time, end ftPr h~r ~Po~h 
Sallie Fields. Hi~ chil~ren were: Betsy, ff~hn, Thomas, James, 0 illy, 
Smith, Martha, William, ~euben, Fli1ah, Larkin, Mccaleb and Jeese, and 
Sallie. Elijah, my husband's ~rPat-~rnndfather, was born in l?fB. 
~mith, ann William married into the family -:Jf naniel P::>one wh'.:' \.:.nr~ 
their "immt>diate '' nelp.hbors :,n the Yadkin River in N .c. 

Th-:lmas Coffey's brother, James, also went t~ N.C., but m~vAd ~n to 
Tennessee. "Tennessee Cousins" ( if y:,u haven't seen thj s h'l">k, .v:,u 
should, by all moans) says "l·:artrace was an 11::>lci st~mpin~ r.r'>iin:," in 
13edf~rd ;~nunty ( and this is n., t very far fr!>m y:iu) . The land :rn 
which ~ax the town was built was located and had been ~wned by iice 
Coffee and Henry B. Coffee, evidently br~thers". 

In 11Tennessee ,:.:,usins" there is a wh:>le paf1:e devoted to these C:>ffeys. 
There is a letter from Rice Coffee, written in 1844 when ho was 811 
years ~ld and was living at Shelbyville. Ee soys "M1 rathGr (~RmPs} 
was b~rn in 1729 and died in 1786. His children were njn~ s~n~ a~d 
tw~ dauRhters: John, Archelua, James, Reuben, Ambrose, F.li, J~01 
and Lewis. meey are all rlead save 'Rli end Lewis, thn flrst r>f' wh,.,,n 
reriides in N1au~uri, and the ~thAr in KPntucky." 



r 
F" 
I 

r 
1. 

r 
r 
r 

r 
r 
r 
r 

r 

Page 26 

This lettP.r wns written to hia n~phew, JP.fferson c,rfey jr r.,rfee, 
and he t~ld him, "I remember tq havn seen my paternal ~ranrifather. 
P.i~ name was John C:>ffee, ann he WHs ra is P.d in one ::>f th~ 1 :wer c :rnn­
ti Ps ~~ 7irginia, and from thence rem~ved t~ Essex County and thence 
t::> nlbermarle, where y:,u ,- fathe:r, Ambrose Cof"fee, was h-:rn in the- year 
1762. From this county my father (James) rem3ved t~ Amh~rst ~~unty, 
and here his children geew to manh~0d. Mt m~ther's ns~e was ~lizabeth 
Gleveland." 

In my n:,tes I have this i'rem AJ3S'rRACT Or◄' N.C. WILLS: Joel c,ffey, wiff1, 
Martha, James, Joel, Cleveland. Nathan, Katie, Jane and Celia. 
James Coffey, wife Elizabeth, J~hn, James Reuben, Ambrtse, Eli, 
Rice, Martha., DUilam:,, .'3etty Whiteside. -

The de~cendants er James C>ffee later m~ved tD Jackson caunty, Ala., 
and some ~f them are still living there. nue ~f them, W.A. c~tfee, 
~rganized the first bank in tbat c~unty. He was born in Redf~rd ~~., 
Tenn. in 1837, and died in 1864. 

This Rice Coffee was J~hn R. Caffee. He married Sallie Bradf,rd, an1 
they hAd a son, John h. Coffee, who married Mary Ann ~ross. Re was 
b~ ··n in 1814. 

I think JOU could get a lot by goin~ t~ thA c~urt house jn Pedr~rd 
Co. The Coffees were there early and held s~me p3siti,ns ~r nr,minenoe­
sheriff, or s~methin~, I think. 

A b~:>k, "Northern AlahRlllB 11
, says, ",Toh·, H. Cotre1 :,f PRcklcr, ,Te~KS'>n 

Co., Ala., s3n ~f Rice and Sallie Bradr~rd Coffey, was b~rn at WRr­
trace, Bedford c~., Tenn. March 27, 1814. Rice c~rrey wss b~rn in 
Pennsylvania ( I think this is wr:,n g) in 1766. Hhen a y~unn: man h-:' rP­

m~ved t~ N.C. and became a gunsmith. He married and a~atn rem,ved t~ 
Tenn. ab~ut 1601, and ~~ttl~d ~n a farm ~r 1,000 acres which he b~u~ht 
fr::im ..:en. Jackson, and ~n which his son, .J~hn R. <"!offey, was b:irn. fie 
cHed in 1863 and his wife in 1840. He was a son of James CDffey, of 
rerly times who raised a lare:e .family, all r,f the olrder s:rns of whom 
served as soldiers in the Revoluti~nary War. 

1 
(I think tbis is the s~~ of the .fi:at ... a~eol. ~ ~J 

,Tames Co.C!'ey s wi 11, P.}an<lri dgs, Tenn. Jan ·--~_}.§_07_~.i ~~ren, i-: .... >c r..,, ,, 
Margaret (m. Weir}, t-·,ary (m. Sm!.th}.D,(jmn; c::>mmissl,ner 1n Co~Ke· r:'>.- 7 --- 4\L 
l1elpAd locate and superintend erectl:m ,r county buildinP,:s, Pertelia f'f. • 

(m. Luther L. Lillard ab~ut 1846), James A., 42 yeers Dld, b:,rn ~~nr,e 
,";o., N. C. ( Gens us of 1850), ~T~hn Francis Yoarwo:,d ( son of Thomas and 
Lavinia, m. Elia Coffee and settled in GP.orret::,wn, Texas; J-,hn '!'. r,of-
fee am:)ng early lawyers in Bradley c~. in first years ,fits existence. 
J.T. Coffee admitted to bar in P~lk r.o., June 18, 1840. Elizabeth 
Parthelia C~.ffee, m. Luther L. Lillard, buried Rent~n, Tenn. John Cof-
fee, clerk of circuit court ~r Rutherford Co. 1820. 

r I think this will give y9u somPthinR to w~rk on and I hAliove y,u ~~n 
veriry much of this by going to the cnurt h~uses in s~me ~f these 
places, especially Bedf~rd C0. 

r 
Would lsv~ t~ hear fr~m you • 

• Sinc•rely, ~ ~- ~ 
(l'r~. R.K.) 



Ir­

r 
Ir 
I 

:r 

r 
r 

r 
I \ 

f'\\1/1 

I 

r 

r 
' 

i 
; 

r 
F1 
I 

r 
r 
r 
I 

r 

r 
r 
I 

,T~,e\cs~nville 
Alabama 

?,:,qrcb 
6 
1970 

Dear Joan: 

Page 27 

I appreciated your lettl"r and esp~cially the informat1 '.Jn about rriy 
oth~r lin~s. When I com~ back from my trip T hop~ I cnn do ~ome 
r~~~arch in s~veral Tennessee counties, including yourA. 

~,.r~ are still C~ffeys in Lawrence CountJ, Ala. ~nd ! hnv~ ~~~n 
that name in r~ading census records of Lawrence County.~, hustnnct•~ 
gr~at-~randfather, ~lijah Coffey, who moved to N.C. with hJ! fothPr 
art~r the Revoluti~nary War, went to G~orria about 1031 or ar~und 
thot time. Hts son, Starlinp;, who wns my husband'~ ~rar1dfnth•r, ::;nc,­
lived near Adairsville. r•v~ h~ard them talk about AdoirsvillR m~nJ 
tim~s. Adairsville is in Bartow County, which adjoins ~~rd~n ~~u~ty, 
in wh:i.ch my-husband wes born. flis R!"ondnart1nts, Starlin~ -:inrJ ;7~r1r.::,r 
Tyl~r Cannon Coffee ar~ buri~d nenr Adniravillo. 

Th~r~ sr~ also Coffeys in ~h~rok~~ ~ounty, Alo., Alth,u~h T do not 
kn:::iw ·any of ther.i. Years ago whr.n I w~s a child gr:,winr: ao in E-~rts~11~ 
a woman li •1ed near us who was a Coffey from L~wrencl'! '}ouoty. La t"'r 
sh~ und her husband were in business in ;·Tt,st Point, '1-a., wh-:-r~ my 
husband liv~d and was in busine~s when w~ married. Th~J tr:~J to ~~t 
s)me conn~ction b~tw~~n th~1.r families but didn't. r~r ~n- thin1~, I 
don't think eltb,-.r of them kn~w en:,u~h to mak"' connecti:m. 

Th~r~ wes anoth~r family of Goffeya in Rabun County, ,~., wt~r~ my 
lil.lsbsnd' 8 ~rt"at-~randfath~r, Elijah, settled, and th•y ,,,e-:--" s':.lr'1·,~~~d 

to b~ relnt~d. An Edward Coffey was amen~ th~ early r~&tl~r~ th~re. 
In fact, th~ first deed in t~r county wae issued in his nam•. I hRve 
ncv~r tried to trace that line, so I don't know any mor,, "l~:;ut :.t, 
but it could be 1our line - maybe. 

In the notP.s you sent m~ about my lin~e: Peter~. Book-r moy have 
b~t"n a brothrr of ray grr-at-Ere.-nt-r,r-and.father, Shil'"lds ~::>:)k~r. :.hi•1.n~ 
ma:rried Sarah DoWoody, whose parents, \•:i llism DeW~ody and Han•1(1h /\ ,_..., x­
and~r were marri~d in Washin~ton County, Tenn. Shields and S2rah 
mov~d to Limestone County, Ala., with th~ DeWoodys about 1e30. T ~"~~ 
not been nble to connect Shields witll th,.. othi-r Bo'lk"'rs, hut ~1r 1,r~e 

born in Virginia. Peter Book~r latrr cam~ to Alabama and hi~ will i~ 
on file in th~ court hous~ ot rlorenc~. I want t0 ~o un thrr, o~~ r•1d 
it wh~:1 I com~ back to !!e~ if tlwrr is any r~f~renc,. to ';h i-lds. 1 
wrot,. for a copy of it but tt- ~y wanted ~Vt>r :)8 and I n•cj_rJnd T wTilri 
wait nod go up there. 

r'ln,. of the names you included m.rn Thomas S'~arp, and my p-r,-at-r-r ... at­
~rendrather, w~o came to Alabam~ t'rom T~nnesaee ab~ut lClO, w~s 
nam.-d Thomas. 

F ... 11, I 1 ve rambled on a.nd on witb:,ut Pt-a'!..ly ~ivinr- y::,u nny 
ti. :,n, but Ji wanted to thank ::;ou f' ::>r \-;Lat y:::>u did f ~r ili~ • : 
!-'arcn 22. aybe I 1 11 see you wh,..11 I return. <" . _,-·. 

~j(.'.,J.::t<.~"-7-

/// ., .;_ - _J 



r 
r 

r 
r 
r 

["'11 

I 

r 

r 

r:, 
I 
I 

ri 
l 

r 

r 
I 

r 

From the Scrapbook of James Swanson Lenoir N c p 28 
Published illl the Lenoir News, Tuesd~y, Feb. '3:1914 age 

-- COFFEY FAMILY HISTORY --
(By Rev. I. W. Thomas) (no date) 

Thomas Coffey was born in Essex CoUAty, Va., 7 of March, 1742. 
His parents were members of the Church of ED.gland. His grand­
father came from Ireland. He had three daughters and two son.a, 
John, Elizabeth, Patsy, Annister and Edward. John married Jue 
Graves, whose parents came from England. Patsy married Joshua 
Stapp. Amlister married a Mr. Shenalt. Edward married Grace 
Cleveland. Unto John were bol'Jl seven sons and two daughters, 
whose names were James, John, Edmond, Thomas, Reuben, Benjamin, 
Winnefred and Elizabeth. (Note: this list gives onJ.y 8 children, 
rather than 9. GB). James married Elizabeth Cleveland. Johll 
married Dorcas Carter for his first wife, and after her death 
he married Nancy Richardson. Edm~ married Nancy Shenal t. 
William married Elizabeth Ausburn.. Thomas first married Eliza 
Smith by whom he had six children, Betsey, Johll, Thomas, James, 
Polly and Smith. After the death of his wife Eliza, he moved 
to North Carol11la, Caldwell, then Wil.kes County, and located 
on the first farm below Patterson, on East side of the Yadkin 
River where he remained until his death. .A£ter moving to 
Caldwell he married Sally Fields, by which marriage he had 
nine children, Martha, William, Reuben, Elijah, Sally, Jesse, 
Lewis, Larkin and Mccaleb. Thomas was a prominent member of 
the Yadkin Grove Baptist church, was a well-to-do farmer, owning 
what is now known as the Col. J.C. Harper place as far down as 
the church and from Patterson up to the forks of the river. He 
died about 1825, at about the age of 83, and was buried beside 
his wife, Sally, at what is known as the Hull Grove yard where 
many of his posterity sleep. (Note: This should be Hull Hill 
graveyard. In the 19OOs Thomas and Sally were moved to the 
Harper's Chapel Cemetery, where a suitable marker was erected. 
This is near the town of Patterson. GB). Betsey, first daughter 
of Thomas Coffey, married David All.en and lived at the Mccaleb 
Coffey homestead about one mile north·of Patterson. Later they 
went to Indiana, about 1828, and settled in Owen County. They 
died there and left a large family connection. John, second son 
of Thomas Coffey, married HBllllab. Wilson and moved to Indiana 
where he and his posterity all died. 



r 
r 
r 
I 

r 
rm 
I 

r 
r 

r" 
I 
I 

r 
r 
l 

r 
i 

i 
' 

r 
' 

r 
r 

Page 29 

Thomas, his third son, married a Miss Coffey first and 
after her death he married Nancy Pendley, and located at the 
mouth of Mill Cove branch, one and one half miles above Patterson. 
James,his fourth son, married Delilah Ferguson and lived 
between the Steele and Jones farm, in Yadkin Valley. His 
children were Thomas, James, Marvel, Eli, Lovancy, Keller, 
Myra and Laney. He died on Kings Creek at his son., Marvel's 
about 1840, and was buried at the Hu.11 Graveyard. His son, 
Thomas married Nancy Barlow; James, Mary Keller; Lovancy, Jonas 
Keller; Marvel, Nu.oy Pendley; Eli, Caroli.De Story; &l!ld Myra, 

George Laney. (Note: A coffey Genealogy gives a daughter, 
Louisa, who married John Jackson. G:B). 

Polly, fifth child of Thomas Coffey, married William 
Coffey of Buffalo Cove Creek, this county (Caldwell). They 
had three sons, Aust~., William and Elijah. 

Austin married Betsey Hawkins; William, .Margaret Robbills; 
and Elijah, Elizabeth Robbins. (Note: These were sons of Polly 
and William Coffey. G:B). These were all men of moderate 
means, but men of high moral character. They lived to a ripe 
old age. Some of their descendants are still living ill this and 
adjoining counties. 

Smith (Note: son of Thomas and Eliza. GB.). last son 
of first wife, married Hannah Boone, near relative of Daniel 
Boone, and located near our CoUD.ty home. He owned that and 
adjoining farms. His ohil.dren were Squire, Athan, Morgan., 
Leland, Isaac, Mila and Sallie. Squire married Ella Webb; 
Leland, Myra Day; Isaac, Sally Estes; Mila, Wiley Stan1ey; 
and Sallie, William Puette. Athan, Morgan and Mila went to 
Cherokee county. Many of his posterity died in this county, 
and others are 1iving here and in adjoining counties. Smith 
was buried near our present County Home. 

Martha, first daughter of Thomas Coffey by his second 
marriage, married James Dowell of Mu.J.berry section of this 
county, and lived on the E. L. Moore pl.ace on Mulberry Creek. 
They went to Indiana, raised a family and <U.ed there. 

William Coffey, seoomd child by last marriage, married Anna 
Boone, sister of Smith Coffey's wife, as mentioned above. He 
lived at the forks of Mul.berry Creek, this ooUJlty, on the farm 
now ow1ted by Richmond Moore. William was born. in 1782 and died 



r 
r 
r 
l 

r 

r 
I 

rn 
I 

l 

i 

flll'I 
\ 

I 

r 
I 

r 
I 

r 
r 
l 

f"!l1 
I 

r 
r' 

r 
j 

r 

Page 3 - Coffey Family History 
Page JO 

in 1839, and was buried on the home farm. He had five children, 
Wilborn., Daniel, Calvin, Celia and Gilliam. Daniel married 
Clarissa Estes; Wilborn, Sallie Cotrell; Celia, Hezekiah 
Curtis of Wilkes County; Gilliam, Polly Moore; and Calvin, 
Mary Greene. These are all dead, but, as they have many 
descendents refer to them later, whe~ I shal.l have gotten. more 
in£ormation. 

Reuben, third son. of Thomas Coffey by last marriage, 
married Polly Dowell, and lived on Mulberry Creek, this county, 
on what is nowthe G. W. Moore farm. He was a Missionary 
Baptist preacher of considerable note, &.lld also a gllll smith by 
trade. He moved to Indian.a about 1830, and died there, leaving 
a large family. He has a grandson., Newel Sanders, living in 
Chattanooga, Tel111., who has charge of the Chattanooga Plow 
Works. Elijah, fourth child by last marriage, (of Thomas GB.) 
married Polly Hull, and lived at the Mill Shoals above Patterson. 
To them were born. six children; .Anderson, Newton, Starling, 
Alphonso, Minerva and Elvira. 

Minerva married John Coffey. There is n.o in:formation as 
to whom the others married. The family we~t to Georgia about 
1835. Sally, fifth child of ~omas Coffey by last marriage, 
married Samuel Stewart whose father lived on what is now the 
J. R. Stee1e farm in Yadkin Valley. Samuel Stewart settled on 
what is now the Henry Webb farm one mi1e belmw Collettsville. 
They had four children; Thomas, Martha, John and Theodore. 
Thomas married Sally Carroll, daughter of William Carroll of 
Wilsons Creek, this county. They had no children. They went 
to Missouri, and Thomas died +899. Widow is still living. 
Martha married James Marlow of Burke county. They had seven. 
chi1dren, three boys and four girls. James was first lieutenant 
in a company in 58 N. c. regiment in Civil War. He went to 
Missouri in 1868. Theodore Stewart, fourth son of Sa1J.y and 
Samuel, never married. He entered the service of the Confederacy 
in 1861, was captain of a company in 58 regiment N. C. troops 
and was killed in battle at Missionary Ridge, Tennessee. He was 
he1d in high esteem by all his comrades in arms. 



r 
I 

r 
I 

r 
I 

r 
l 

r 
' 

~ 
I 

r 

r 
l 

r 

r 
I""! 
I 
I 

r 
r 
I 

f"li!l 
I 

r 

r 
i" 
i 

Page 4 - Coffey Family History Page J1 

Jesse, sixth son of Thomas Coffey by last marriage, died 
after grown, but no family. Lewis, seventh child by last 
marriage, married Harriet Powell of Louisana, went to Indiana, 
raised a family in Raburn or ORen county, died there and his 
family went back to Louisana. 

Larkin, eighth son of Thomas Coffey by last marriage, 
married Catherine Wilson and lived at the Mccaleb Coffey 
homestead above Patterson. They had seven children; Susan, 
Sylvester, Lorenzo, Jason, Sarah, Adolphus and Elzy. Susan 
married Leroy Sanders; Sylvester, Edith Johnson; Lorenzo, 
Eliza Corder; Jason, Rachel Corder; and Adolphus, Susan H. 
Miller. Elzy died in ill:f'ancy and Sarah never married. Larkin 
moved to Indiana in 1833. He died there 1882. This brings us 
to MoCaJ.eb Coffey and as his descendants are most numerous, 
at this time, in Caldwell county, I will take up his family in 
my next. 

Lenoir News, Tuesday, February 10, 1914. 
Mccaleb, ninth and last child of Thomas Coffey by last 

marriage was born in the house where Col J. c. Harper lived, 
near Patterson, August 22, 1803. In 1828 he married Elizabeth 
Collett, sister of John Collett of Cherokee county, and settled 
in what was then known as the upper dark hollow of the Yadkin 
river, long since known as the Mccaleb Coffey homestead one 
mile above Patterson. His wedded life extended through a period 
of 53 years during which time sixteen chi1dren were born. 
McCaleb Coffey was a model citizen and was chairman of Caldwell's 
first Board of County Commissioners, and discharged his duties 
with credit to himself and his coUJ1ty. As far as the writer 
knows, he was not a member of any church, but was truly a 
pious man. He was a farmer and, by industry and economy, 
accumulated good property. He died in 1881 and was buried at 
Harper's Chapel within sight of the home where he was born. 
Mrs. Coffey outlived her husband some six years, dying in 1887, 
and was buried beside her husband at Harper's Chapel. She was 
not a member of any church, but was a good womaa. 
Coffey, and wife, Elizabeth, had sixteen children. 
was the oldest. He married Mollie Greer, daughter 

MoCaJ.eb 
Thomas J. 

of Thomas 



i 
I 
; 

r1" 
I 

i 
I 

r 
I 

r 

r 
!'11JII 
I 
! 

i 

r 
r 
( 

r 
r 
l 

i 
I 

r 
I 

I 

Page 5 - Coffey Fami1y History 
Page J2 

Greer of Boone, N. c. He followed teaching in early life at 
Butler, Tenn., and later engaged in. the mercantile business a-t 
same place until a s1iorm came and carried away his storehouse. He 
then. went to Boone, N. c., and continued in the mercantile liae 
in partnership with his brother, W. c. Coffey. He was a 
confederate soldier, and captain of a company in 58 regiment, 
N. C. troops. He was energe1iic, enterprising and public 
spirited. He was a.n important factor in the making of the town 
in which he lived. He was an ardent friend of education, and 
served a number of years as chairman of the ~oard of Education 
for Watauga county. He was a firm believer ill the cause of 
temperance. Some distillers on.ce called upon. him to buy a 
lot of rye to convert into whiskey, and he replied, "I have 
rye for sale, but none to convert into whiskey." As far as I 
know he was not a member of any church, but was a very moral 
man., and frieD.dl.y to religion, a church goer, and a contributor. 
I recall the fact that he gave the site for the Baptist church 
house in Boone. The writer lived a neighbor to him eight years 
and was Secretary to the Board of Education while he was its 
chairman, and always round him an agreeable and obliging 

gentleman. He died 1n 1901, aged 70 years, and was buried in 
the cemetery at Boone. His widow is still living. They had 
three children: Bettie, Maggie and Stewart, all living. Bettie 
married Judge w. B. Council, and lives in Hickory, N. c. 
Maggie married Stacy Rambo and lives in MoUDtain City, Tennessee. 
Stewart married Mrs. Roby and lives in Hickory, N.C., and is a 
member of the Henkel-Crail Live Stock Company. Charles L. 
Coffey, second child of Mccaleb Coffey,was born in 1830, and 
married Emily Coffey, daughter of Daniel Coffey, and located on 
Lower Creek in the Hoover settlement an.d not far from Mt. Zion 
Methodist church. In early manhood he engaged in teaching in 
the public schools of Caldwell county. He recalls having 
taught in the Dobbins, Rocky Springs (Collettsville), Mulberry 
and Thompson districts. He enlisted in the Southern Army in 
Civil War, and was a member of First N. C. Cavalry Regiment 
with Dr. J. c. Blair, captain of his company and G. N. Pol.k, 
Col. He was never wounded and never surrendered. He served one 
term as County Commissioner with John Ballew and M. E. Shell. 
He was magistrate for a time. He has devoted most of his life 



r 
["'11 
' l 

r 

r 
l 

r 
I 

i 

r 
r 
r 
r 
i 

r 
F" 
l 

r 
r 
L 

r 
' 

rn 
l 

Page JJ 

to farming and has been. very successful., accumn1at1Dg good 
property and has a beautiful home which is aoted for its 
hospitality. He is a member of the Adventist church 8.Jld is 
very devoted to his church. He is a very decided Democrat and 
Prohibitionist. He is ill his 84th year and in feebJ.e health. 
He has:n.•t but two children; Ju.l.ia A. married James Hartley 
and J.ives in Yadkin. Vall.ey, Wilkes County, u.d Jane E. 

married Haywood PoweJ.l and 1ives at the home pl.ace of c. L. 
Coffey. Sarah A., third child of McCal.eb Coffey,married John 
Steele, brother of the late Henry 8.lld James Steele and lived in. 
Yadkin Valley near Johll R. Steele's. Fourth child died ill 
in£anoy. Mary L. fifth child married George Nelson. Margaret E. , 

sixth child, died unmarried. She was a school teacher. John, 
seven.th child, was drowned when. four years o1d. William 
Columbus, eighth son., married first Carrie Curtis, daughter of 
Hezekiah Curtis of Wilkes County, u.d after her death married 
Mrs. Ada Penn, daughter of the late Esq. Worth, of Ashe County, 
N.c. He served iD. the 58th regime•t, N. c. troops 1l1 Civil 
war. He engaged ill the meroant1J.e busilless first at head of 
Cove Creek in Watauga COUD.ty, and later located in :Boolll.e, N. C. , 
and formed a partnership with his brother, Thomas Coffey, which 
partnership continued forty years. They accumu.l.ated much 
property. Columbus had two soas; Edward and Finley. The 

latter married Jennie Council, daughter of the 1ate Dr. W. B. 
Council of Boone, N. c. and lives at M,mnjng, s. c., the 
former married .Amrl.e Parks, daughter of the late Rev. W. c. 
Parks of Grayson County, Virginia. He is a prominent attorney­
at-law, and represented his district in the senate branch of 
the N. c. legislature of 1913-1914. He 1ives at Boone, N. c. 
Columbus Coffey is a Baptist and a Democrat &lld lives at Boone, 
N. C. The ninth child died in infancy. Martha E9 , tenth child, 
never married. She lives with w. M. Austill. Henry c., 
el.even.th child, married Sophronia Coffey, daughter of Doiel 
Coffey. He located on Mul.berry Creek, this county, and was 
an excellent farmer. He served in. 56 N. C. In:fantry in Civil 
war and was wounded. He had two sons; Charles and Lawrence. 



r 
r 
l 

i 

i 

r 

r 
r 
rm 

r 

Page 7 - Coffey Family History Page 34 

The former married Belle Critcher, daughter of the late A. J. 
Critcher of Watauga Co,mty, &l'ld 1ives at North Wilkesboro, 
N. c., the latter married Flore•oe Powell &1ld lives at 
Walmead, one mile north of Lenoir. He is a practicing 
physici&11. Henry Coffey was a member of the Adventist church 
and was a Democrat in politics. He was a good citizen. He 
died a few years ago. F. Carrie, twelith child, married David 
Farthing, son of the late Brown Farthing, and lives at Butler, 
Tennessee. James F., thirteeAth child, died first year of 
Civil war. Rachel w., fourteenth child, married Thomas 
Coffey, son of William Coffey of Buffalo Creek, this county and 
lived at the Mccaleb Coffey homestead. !l!homas died iD. 1901 
&Ad Rachel in 1910. They had five childrea. Lois M., married 
Amt Peimell; James L., Rachel Robbins; Columbus c., Mittie 
Davis; Carrie E., Joe Welborn, and Mary L., William Austin. 
Mrs. WelborJL •ow occupies the old Mccaleb Coffey homestead. 
Jemu.e, fifteenth child is u:mnarried &ltd lives in Boone, N. c., 
and is engaged in the millin.ery busin.ess. Laura, sistea•th 
child, died unmarried. The McCaleb Coffey family is and was 
remarkable for high toned morality, virtue, tempera.nee, honesty, 
truthfulness, industry and loyality to state and church. 

In. my n.ext and last on the Coffey Ji'am1Jy, I want to write 
more fu.1.ly of the Mul.berry and Globe Coffeys, &l!ld refer 
briefly to some others. 

Lenoir News, Tuesday, February 17, 1914 
---3rd installment of The Coffey Family --

Daniel Coffey who married Clarissa Estes, lived on Mulberry 
Creek two miles from Oollettsville, on the farm now owned by 
Thomas Moore. He had eight children, some of whom have already 
been mentioned. Drury D. married Rose Freeze and lives in 
Lenoir and is engaged in the manafacture of .furniture. Daniels. 
is unmarried and lives somewhere in the west. Ellen married 
Dr. Robert Coffey, son of Patterson Coffey, B.lld lives in the 
West. Drury D. was a prominent citizen of Caldwell County, 
taking an active part in the affairs of both county and state. 
He served on the board of County Commissioners for this county 
two or three "terms, and represented Caldwell County in the 



r 
r 

f""' 

r 
r 

r 
r 

r 
I 

r 
l 

~ 
I 

r 
I 
\ 

r 
i, 

Fl 
I 

r 

r 
r 

r 

~ 
I 

! 

:'1 

"-

Page 8 - Coffey Family History Page 35 

lower branch of our state legislature. He was a Democrat ill 
politics and a member of the Adventist church. He died at his 
son, Finley's in Lenoir, August 16, 1913. 

Wilbu.rn Coffey, who married Sallie Cottrell lived on 
Mulberry Creek, on the farm now owned by J. A. Laxton, near 
Siden Post Office. He had eight children., Rufus, Milton, 
Mira, Grayson, Minerva, Calvin, Fin1ey and Caroline. Rufus 
married Harriet Moore; Mira married Robert Shearer, late of 
Watauga County; Minerva married Rev. J. H. Nelson; Calvin 
and Finl.ey are twills; the fo:nner married Lucy Tuttle and the 
latter Bettie Tu.ttle, daughters of the late ex-sheriff of this 
county, and Caroline married Richmond Moore. Milton and 
Grayson were both wounded in battle at Gettysburg and both died 
in prison at New York. Wilburn. Coffey died at the age of 
ninety years. Gilliam Coffey who married Polly Moore, lived on 
Mulberry Creek, adjo1n11'\g Wilburn's farm. He had six children: 
Harvey, El.bert, Harriet, Celia, Ada1in.e aud Emma. Harvey 
married Jan.e Cochran, and lived in the Globe section of this 
county. He served one or two terms ascounty commissioner for 
this county. He died a year or two ago. Elbert married 
Margaret Kincaid; Harriet, James Blair; 
Adaline, John Gragg, and Emma died young. 
age of :ninety-nine years and eight months. 

Celia, John Estes; 
Gilliam died at the 

Calvin Coffey, who married Mary Greene lived in same 
neighborhood with Wilburn and Gilliam. He had tour children_a 

Harrison, Alexander, William and Patterson. Harrison married 
Charity Moore. Alexander and William were killed in Civil War. 
Patterson married Martisha Estes, daughter of Robert Estes, l.ate 
of Collettsville. He moved west many years ago, and died not 
many years since. He is the father of Dr. Robert C. Coffey, 
who is a very distinguished physician and surgeon located 
probably in Portland, Oregon. 

Celia, who married Hezekiah Curtis, 11Ted in Yadkin Valley 
near Wilkesboro, N. c. She was the mother of six chi1dren; 
Larkin, Judson, Julia, Finley, Carrie and Martha. Larkin was 
killed in Civil war. He was in Confederate army. Johnson 
was a graduate of Wake Forest Col1ege, and went West. Ju1ia 



' 

r 

r 

r' 
i 

r 
r 

r 
I, 

f1'itl 
I 

l 

r 
l 

r 
I 

i' 
l 

r 

~ 

I 

r 

Fl 
' 
i, 

r 
I 
I 

r 
rm 
I 

Page 9 - Coffey Family History Page J6 

died unmarried. Finley married Selma Rosenblatte who is 
engaged in t~e mercantile business at Butler, Tellnessee. 
Carrie married Columbus Coffey of Boo.aa, N. c. Martha is 

unmarried and lives with her brother, Fin1ey. The OUrtis 
family ranked with the very best families of Wilkes County. 
The home was noted for its hospitality. The family was 
Baptist in religion and noted for piety and purity of character. 
In conclusion the writer wishes to call attention to two 
or three families that have had oDJ.y passing notice in this 
write-up. Martha, daughter of Daniel Coffey married Elijah 
Moore and lived on MuJ.berry Creek. She was the mother of 
Willard, Leonard and Walter Moore. Willard married Callie 
Greene; Leonard, Drttsilla Greene; and Walter, Bettie Moore. 
This family went West. Isaac Coffey, son of Smith Coffey, 
whose wife was Hannah Boone, married Sallie Estes, and lived 
on Lower Creek, not far from our county home. He had several 
children. Smith, Boone and Avery were the sons. They. are 
all dead. Smith married Rebecce. Greene. Boone never married 
and Avery married Alice Cottrell, daughter of William Cottrell. 
The girls were May, Rebecca and Mattie and others whose given 
names I cannot now recall. MS£Y married Adam Sherrill; 
Rebecca, John Austin, and one Decatur West and one Waitsel 
Hagler. Mattie died unmarried. 

John Bunyan Coffey, son of Leland Coffey, married Ann 
Smith, daughter of HeT. Isaac Smith, and located on Lower 
Creek and owned a farm adjoining the Bernhardt farm, now owned 
by Chalmers Pressnel. He recently moved to Knoxville, Tennessee, 
where he has tv(o sons, Elisha and George engaged in Dental 
work and a daughter, Lucy, who is in the millinery business. 
Thomas and John Coffey owned slaves. The latter took one with 
him to Indiana, who lived to be more than one hundred years 
old. In concluding this biographical sketch of the Coffey 
family, I wish to state that I em indebted largely to C. L. 
Coffey for the material used. Few men have taken as much 
interest, as he has, in getting up and preserving the family 
history. 



rm 

i 
I 

~ 
I 
I 

r 
r 
I 

i 

r 
i 

r 
' 

i 

i 
I 

r 
r 
i 

('11'1 
I 
I 

INDEX 

Any given name may show up more than once on the listed page. Be 
sure to search under ALL possible spellings. 

Alexander, 
A 1 i c e Ann . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 21 
Hannah . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 27 
Thomas Williamson ........ 21 

Allen, 
David ............... 3,14,28 
Hannah ................ 10,14 
Silvanus ............... 2,14 

Ashburn, 
Elisabeth . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12 
Elizabeth . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2 

Ausburn, 
Elizabeth ................ 28 

Austin, 
John . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3 6 
W .M. . .................... 33 
Wi 11 iam . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 34 

Ballew, 
John . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 32 

Barlow, 
Nancy . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 29 

Baugh, 
Rebecca Ann .............. 21 

Berger, 
Eliza . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9 
Bettie Tuttle ............ 35 

Black, 
Ann . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 17 
Hannah . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1 7 
Howard Mercer ............ 17 

Blackburn, 
Mary El la ................ 20 
Mary Ellen ............... 5 

Blair, 
J.C . ..................... 32 
James . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 35 

Booker, 
Peter . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 27 
Shi el ds . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 27 

Boone, 
Anna . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2 9 
Annie . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 15 
Daniel .............. 3,15,29 
Hannah ............. 3,29,36 
Israel ................. 3,15 
Smith . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 15 
Squire . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3 , 15 

Bostick, 
Carrie ................... 21 
Tilton s ................. 21 

Bowen, 
Hannah . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8 , 2 3 
Joseph Bennett ........ 17,18 
Sallie ................... 10 
Sarah .............. 16,17,18 

Bradford, 
Sallie ................... 26 

Brewer, 
Mary ................... 8,23 

Brown, 
c.w. •••••••••••••••••• 11,19 

Callett, 
Elizabeth ................ 15 

Camp, 
Amselle .................. 5 
Sag . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2 4 

Cannon, 
Ada A . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9 , 2 4 
Betsy . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9 
Elizabeth . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9 
Elizabeth M .............. 24 
Elizabeth W ............ 9,24 
Ellis .................. 8,23 
H.W . ..................... 9 
Hannah . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4, 9, 2 4 
Hannah C. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9 
Harriett . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9 
Henry . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8 , 2 3 
Henry K. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9 
Henry R ................ 9,24 
Hettie ................. 9,24 
Hi ram .. .. . . . .. .. 3, 4 , 8, 19, 2 3 
Hi ram R. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9, 2 4 
Horace ................. 9, 24 
Horace P. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9 
James A. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9, 2 4 
Jebel .................. 9,24 
John ................ 8,10,23 
John C . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9, 2 4 
Malissa . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9 
Marinda . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9 
Nancy . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9 
Nancy Tyler ... 4,5,8,9,19,22, 

23,24,27 
Paddy (Patrick) . . . . . . . . . . 9 
Patrick (Paddy) .......... 24 
Russell ............. 9,23,24 
Ruth . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9 
Sag . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9 
Susan R ................ 9,24 
Susie . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9 

Carroll, 
Sally .................... 30 
W i 11 i am . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3 0 

Carter, 
Dorcas . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 28 
Dorena . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2, 12 

Charpe, 
Clifford . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 23 

Cleveland, 
? ............... 9, 23 

Alexander ............. 10,13 
Elizabeth .... 10,13,14,16,26 
Grace ............... 1,12,28 
John . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2, 12 



r 
r 
i 
I 

r 
: 
I, 

r 

r 

r 

r 
r 

r' 
I 

r 

r 
I 

i 
i 

r 

Clifton, 
Nancy Caroline ........... 20 

Cochran, 
Jane . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 35 

Coffee, 
Alexander Donelson ....... 24 
Ambrose ............... 25, 26 
Andrew J. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 24 
Archel us . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 25 
Catherine . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2 4 
Charles . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8 
Charles Dana ............. 23 
Chatham . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 20 
Clifford Sharpe .... 1,12,16, 

26,27 
Co 1 umbus . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5 , 6 
Columbus W. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 20 
DeWitt ................................ 5,20 
Doyle Murray ............. 23 
Eli . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 25 
Elijah . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12 
Eliza ................. 11,19 
Elizabeth ................ 24 
Elizabeth Parthelia ...... 26 
Emory . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 22 
Ewe 11 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7 , 2 2 
George . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5,6 
George A. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4, 20 
Hallie MOrford ........... 20 
Henry B. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 25 
James ................. 11,25 
Jane .................. 10,14 
Jefferson ............. 10,26 
Jessie Furman ............ 20 
Joel . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 25 
John .......... 8,23,24,25,26 
John Donelson ............ 24 
John R. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2 6 
John T. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2 6 
Joshua ................... 24 
Lelia .................... 20 
Leta . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7, 2 2 
Lewis . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 25 
Reuben . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13 
Marion Sharpe .......... 8,23 
01 i ver Wendel 1 . . . . . . . . . 7, 23 
Patrick .............. 5,6,20 
Peter . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 24 
Raymond King .. 1,7,8,12.22, 

23,25 
Raymond King, Mrs ........ 16 
Reuben . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2 5 
Rice ............... 11,25,26 
Rowena . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5, 20 
Russell ............ 4,5,6,20 
Russell Guy ............ 7,22 
Starling ...... 4,5,6,8,20,27 
Theodore .......... 5,7,20,22 
Tipton Tyler . 5,6,7,20,22,23 
W.A . ..................... 26 
William Donelson ......... 24 

Coffey, 
Alexander Smartt ......... 18 
Alice .................... 16 
Alphonso . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 17 

Coffey, 
Ambrose ...... 10,13,14,16,17 
America . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 16 
Andrew Jackson ........... 18 
Anister ............. 2,12,25 
Ann . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2 , 12 
Ann Amelia . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 18 
Archel aus . . . . . . . . . . 10, 13, 14 
Austus . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2 
Ausus . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12 
Benjamin .............. 13,25 
Benjamin B ............... 17 
Betsy . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 25 
Ca 1 eb . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4 
Carrie . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 21 
Charity .................. 17 
Chatham . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 17 
Chis R. . .... , , , , , , . . . . . . . 21 
Chisholm Rice . . . . . . . . . . . . 21 
Chris R. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 21 
Christopher Greenup ...... 16 
Clark Maclin .......... 11,19 
Clifton Breckinridge ..... 18 
DeWitt . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 19 
Doyle Murray ............. 8 
Edmond . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 25 
Edmund ................. 2,13 
Edward ......... 1,3,12,14,25 
Eli ................ 10,13,14 
Elijah ...... 1,4,15,17,19,25 
Eliza ................. 11,19 
Elizabeth ..... 2,3,10,12,13, 

14,16,17,25 
Elvira ................ 17 ,18 
Emily . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 16 
F. Carrie . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 34 
Finley ................ 33, 35 
Garland Rice . . . . . . . . . . . . . 18 
George . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3 6 
George Washington ........ 16 
G i 11 i am . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3 0 , 3 5 
Grayson . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 35 
Harriet .................. 35 
Harrison . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 35 
Harvey . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 35 
Henry . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3 4 
Henry Bradford ..... 17,18,20 
Henry C. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 33 
Hiram .................... 16 
Holl and . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 16 
Isaac . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 29, 36 
Isom Lane . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 18 
James ... 1,10,2,13,14,15,16, 

25,26,28,29 
James A . ................. 26 
James F. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 34 
James L . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 34 
James Madison ............ 16 
James Reuben ............. 26 
Jane . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 26 
Jane E. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 33 
Janie Elvira ............. 21 
Jason . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 31 
Jefferson ............. 13,26 
Jennie . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 34 



r 
l 

r 
r 
I 

r 
I 

i 
I 

r 

r 
rm 
! 

r 
ri" 
I 

r 

r 
r 
r 

r 
pa 
i 

r 
\ 

r 
rm 

'-. 

Coffey, 
Jerusha . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 17 
Jesse .. 4,15,16,17,18,20,25, 

28 
Joel ............ 10,13,14,26 
Joel Anderson .......... 4,17 
Joenash (Joshua?) ........ 17 
John ..... 1,2,3,10,12,13,14, 

17,25,26,28,30,36 
John B ............. 10,11,19 
John Bunyan .............. 36 
John C. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2 5 
John R. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 11 
John Reed .......... 17,18,19 
Julia A. . ................ 33 
Katie .................... 26 
Keller ................... 29 
L.H . ................... 2,14 
Laney . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 29 
Larkin ........ 4,15,25,28,31 
Laura . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 34 
Lawrence . . . . . . . . .. . . . . . . . . 33 
Leland ................ 29,36 

• Lenard William ... , ....... 21 
Lewis ......... 4,13,15,28,31 
Lewis Russell ......... 10,14 
Lois M . .................. 34 
Lorenzo . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 31 
Louisa . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 29 
Lovancy . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2 9 
Lucy . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 36 
Maggie . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 32 
Margaret ............ 3,14,26 
Margaret E ............... 33 
Martha ....... 18,25,26,28,36 
Martha (Patsy) ... 2,4,10,12, 

14,15,17 
Martha E. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 33 
Martha Mary .............. 21 
Marvel ................... 29 
Mary .......... 3,15,17,18,26 
Mary L ................ 33,34 
Mat tie . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3 6 
May . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3 6 
Mccaleb ....... 4,25,28,31,34 
Mccaleb (Caleb) .......... 15 
Mi 1 a . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2 9 
Mildred .................. 16 
Milton ................ 17,35 
Minerva .......... 4,17,30,35 
Mira ..................... 35 
Miss ..................... 29 
Morgan . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 29 
Myra .................. 16,29 
Nancy L. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 21 
Nathan ................... 26 
Newton .............. 4,17 ,30 
Partelia ................. 26 
Patrick Henry ............ 17 
Patsy .. , .............. 25,28 
Patterson ............. 34,35 
Polly ................. 25,28 
Rachel W. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 34 
Rebecca . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3 6 

Coffey, 
Reuben ..... 4,10,13,14,25,28 
Reuben A. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 15 
Rice ...... 10,14,16,17,18,26 
Richard E. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 18 
Robert .... , ........... 26,34 
Robert C. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 35 
Rowena . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 19 
Rufus . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 35 
Sallie ................ 15,29 
Sallie B .............. 11,19 
Sal 1 ie Bradford . . . . . . . . . . 26 
Sally ............... 4,28,30 
Sarah . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 31 
Sarah A. . ................ 33 
Smith ...... 3,15,25,28,29,36 
Sophronia ................ 33 
Squire . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2 9 
Starling ........ 17,19,22,30 
Stewart . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 32 
Susan .................... 31 
Sylvester ................ 31 
Thomas .... 1,2,3,4,10,12,13, 
14,15,17,25,28,29,30,33,34,36 
Thomas J. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 31 
Thomas Jefferson ......... 16 
w.c . ..................... 32 
Waighstill ............... 17 
Wilborn .................. 30 
Wilburn .................. 35 
Wiley Daniel ............. 18 
William .... 2,3,12,15,25,28, 

29,35 
William Columbus ......... 33 
William Edmondson ..... 18,21 
Winifred ............... 2,13 
Winnefred ................ 28 

Collett, 
Elizabeth ................ 31 
John . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 31 

Cook, 
Thomas . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9 

Corder, 
Eliza .................... 31 
Rachel . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 31 

Cottrell, 
Alice .................... 36 
Sallie ................... 35 
Wi 11 iam . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 36 

Council, 
Jennie . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 33 
W.B . .................. 32,33 

Crawford, 
R.E., Mrs ................ 25 

Critcher, 
A.J . ..................... 34 
Belle .................... 34 

Croft, 
Lula ................... 8,23 

Cromwell, 
Oliver ................... 13 

Cross, 
Charles ............... 11,19 
Mary Ann ........... 11,19,26 



r 

i 

r' 
l 

~ 
I 

rm 
I 

r' 
I 

f"!'I 
I 

f1lll 
I 

i 

r 
I 

rm 
I 
I 

r 
I 

l'IJn 

rm 
j 

l 

r 
Fl 

I 

Currier, 
Constance Coffee ....... 8,23 
Philip Tyler ........... 8,23 
Phillip Haworth ........ 8,23 

Curtis, 
Carrie ............. 33,35,36 
F.P . ................ 3,15,35 
Finley ................ 35,36 
Hezekiah .............. 33,35 
Judson . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3 5 
Ju Ii a . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3 5 
Larkin . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 35 
Martha . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 35, 36 

Daniel, 
Leonard Addison ....... 20,21 
Nancy Louisa .......... 20,21 

Davis, 
Mittie . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 34 

Dawkins, 
Julia Ann ................. 17 

Day, 
Myra . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2 9 

Dewoody, 
Sarah . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 27 
Wi 11 i am . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 27 

Diwell, 
James . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4 

Donelson, 
John . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 24 
Mary . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 24 

Dowell, 
James . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 15, 2 9 
Polly ............... 4,15,30 

Dunam, 
Martha . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2 6 

Durham, 
Martin . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 10 

Dyas, 
Rachel Jackson, Mrs. . . . . . 24 

Edmondson, 
'? ■ ■■■■■■♦ Ill I ■■■■■■■ I 16 

Sarah Rial ............ 18,20 
Elliott, 

Amos . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 21 
Mattie Coffey ............ 21 

Estes, 
Clarissa ................. 34 
John . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 35 
Martisha . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 35 
Robert . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 35 
Sa 11 i e . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3 6 
Sally .................... 29 

Farthing, 
Brown . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 34 
David . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 34 

Faucett, 
Marie . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7, 22 

Ferguson, 
Delilah ............. 3,15,29 

Fields, 
Betty .................... 25 
Sallie ................... 25 
Sally ..... ,,,,,,, ....... . 28 

Fields, 
Sarah ........... 3,4,1415,17 
Thomas . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2 
Elisabeth Wheeler ........ 16 

Freeze, 
Rose . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 34 

Gragg, 
John . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 35 

Graves, 
Elizabeth ................ 24 
Henry . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 24 
Jane . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 10 , 2 5 , 2 8 
Jane ( or Jean) . . . . . . . . 1, 12 

Green 
Sara . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7, 2 2 

Greene, 
Cal lie ................... 36 
Drusilla ................. 36 
Mary . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 35 
Rebecca . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 36 

Greer, 
Mollie 
Thomas 

Hackett, 
Ann A. 

Hagler, 
Waitsel 

Haley, 
Malinda 

ftarper, 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 31 ................... 32 

................ 17,20 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3 6 

Graves W. . ....... 16 

J.C . .................. 28,31 
Harrison, 

Bridget ............... 10,13 
Sarah Ann ............. 10,13 

Harriss, 
Sarah Ann . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 18 

Hartley, 
James . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 33 

Hawkins, 
Austin . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2 9 

Hayes, 
Polly .................... 13 

Hefner, 
Nancy . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9 

Hughie, 
Grace . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7, 23 

Hull, 
Polly ............ 4,17,19,30 

Hutchings, 
Mary, Mrs ................ 24 

Jackson, 
John . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2 9 

Jewell, 
Elizabeth (Coffee) ....... 16 

Johnson, 
Alice .................... 16 
Edith .................... 31 

Joliffe, 
'? . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,12 

Mary . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 25 
Jones, 

Jesse . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9 
Richard M. . .............. 19 



r 
I. 

r 
f"I' 
i 
l 

j'11 
I 

r 
r 
r 

r 

r 
r 
' 

F" 

I 

r 

~ 
i 

Keller, 
Jonas .................... 29 
Mary . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2 9 

Kincaid, 
Margaret . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 35 

King, 
Lula Elizabeth ..... 5, 6, 7, 20, 

22,23 
Kirby, 

Dora Lee . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 20 
Laney, 

George . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2 9 
Laxton, 

J .A . ..................... 35 
Leeper, 

F.L . ..................... 20 
Lewis, 

George W. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 20 
Lillard, 

Luther L. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2 6 
Lusk, 

Samuel . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 16 
Mann, 

Robert N. , Mrs. . . . . . . . . . . 13 
Marlow, 

James . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 30 
Miller, 

Mahul da . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 21 
Miller, 

Sus an H. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 31 
Mills, 

? · • • • • . . . . • . . . . • . . • 16 
Moore, 

Bedunt "Biddy" ........ 10,14 
Bettie ................... 36 
Charity . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3 5 
E.L . ..................... 29 
Elijah ................... 36 
Ethel Silvey ............. 16 
G. W. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 30 
Harriet . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 35 
Jesse ................. 13, 16 
John . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9 
Leonard .................. 36 
Mildred ......... 10,14,16,17 
Polly .................... 35 
Richmond .............. 29,35 
Thomas . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 34 
Walter . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 36 
Willard .................. 36 

Moran, 
Winifred . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2 5 

Morford, 
Mary Evelina . . . . . . . . . . . . . 20 

Morrison, 
Nicholas ............... 2,12 

Muse, 
Marcissa Ann ............. 18 

Nelson, 
George . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3 3 

Nelson, 
J.H . ..................... 35 

Parks, 
Annie . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 33 
W. C. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 33 

Pendley, 
Nancy .................... 29 

Penn, 
Ada, Mrs. . ............... 33 

Pennell, 
Ann . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 34 

Phillips, 
Janie C. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 21 
John W. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 21 
Vera . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 21 

Pineo, 
Margaret . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8, 23 

Polk, 
G.N . ..................... 32 

Powell, 
Ann . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . l, 12 
Florence . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 34 
Harriet . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 31 
Harriet E ............. 4,15 
Haywood . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 33 

Pressnel, 
Chalmers . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 36 

Puette, 
Wi 11 iam . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2 9 

Rambo, 
Stacy . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 32 

Ray, 
Worth S. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 24 

Reams, 
Chatham Coffee ........ 13,15 
Radford M . ............... 20 

Rice, 
Elizabeth .......... 10,14,16 

Richards, 
John . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9 

Richardson, 
Nancy . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 28 

Robbins, 
Elizabeth . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2 9 
Margaret . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2 9 
Rachel . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 34 

Roby, 
Mrs. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 32 

Rooker, 
Peter R. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 27 

Rosenblatte, 
Selma . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3 6 

Sanders, 
Leroy . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 31 
Newel 1 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 30 

Scott, 
Sally ................. 10,14 

Sharp, 
Thomas . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 27 

Sharpe, 
Clifford . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7 

Shearer, 
Robert ................... 35 

Shell, 
M.E . ..................... 32 



r 

r 

r 

r 
I 

r 
r 

f"1 
i 
l 

r 

r 

r 
I 

r 
I 

Shenalt, 
Miss ................... 2,12 
Mr. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2 8 
Nancy ............... 2,13,28 

Sherrill, 
Adam . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3 6 
Eliza .................... 28 
Elizabeth ........ 2,14,15,25 

Smith, 
Isaac . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 36 
Mary . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 26 

Smithson, 
David Coleman ............ 18 

Stanley, 
Wiley .................... 29 

Stapp, 
Joshua .............. 2,12,28 

Steele, 
Henry . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 33 
J. R. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 30 
James . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 33 
John . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 33 
John R. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 33 

Stewart, 
John . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 30 
Martha . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 30 
Samuel . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 30 
Samuel Thomas .......... 4,15 
Theodore . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 30 
Thomas . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 30 

Story, 
Caroline . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2 9 

Swanson, 
James . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 27 

Tally, 
W i 11 i am J . . . . . . . . . . . . . 11 , 1 9 

Tuttle, 
Lucy . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 35 

Tyler, 
Hannah ............. 4,9,19,23 

Webb, 
Ella ..................... 29 
Henry . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 30 

Weir, 
Margaret . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2 6 

West, 
Decatur . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3 6 
Dora ................... 4,20 

Wheeler, 
Frances Eila ............. 21 
Jonas . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 21 
Thomas Drew .............. 21 

Whiteside, 
Betty .................... 26 
Robert . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 14 

Williams, 
Mary ..................... 24 
Catherine ........... , .... 31 
Catherine H ............ 4,15 

Wilson, 
Hannah . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3 , 14 , 2 8 
Margaret . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 17 

Worth, 
Esq . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3 3 

Yeargen, 
Imogene . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7, 22 

Yearwood, 
John Francis ............. 26 




